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Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

ANCIENT  GOLD  COINS

GREEK

 

  

2829*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, Alexander the Molossian, king 
of Epeiros, (350-330 B.C.), gold twelfth stater, issued 334-
330, (0.65 g), obv. radiate head of Helios facing slightly 
left, rev. thunderbolt, AL / EX in two lines above and below, 
(S.1984, BMC 2, SNG ANS 976, Vlasto 1865). Extremely 
fine and rare. 

$7,500

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection. Previously New York Sale XIV, (lot 6.) 
With tickets.

Alexander I of Epirus was an uncle of Alexander the Great and an uncle of 
Pyrrhus of Epirus.

 

 

2830*
Sicily, Syracuse, Hieron II (275-215 B.C.), gold sixty litrai 
- dekadrachm (4.29 g), struck circa 269-263 or 217-215 
B.C., obv. head of Persephone left with long flowing hair, 
head wreathed in grain ears, palm behind, rev. charioteer 
driving biga right, holding reins in left hand and kentron 
in right hand, IERWNOS below, (S.983, Carroccio 54 (D25/
R32), CCO period Ib or III, BAR issue 55, cf.SNG ANS 
863 (obv. control mark). Extremely fine with the obverse 
die a little rusty. 

$6,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 122, (lot 2995.) Previously CNG Sale 79, lot 
119.

 

  

2831*
Mysia, Kyzikos (Cyzicus), second period, (c.550-500 B.C.), 
electrum stater on Phokaic standard (16.24 g), obv. sphinx 
crouching to left, below tunny fish to left, rev. quadripartite 
incuse punch mark (cf S.3818, Von Fritze 72, SNG France 
200). Struck on an irregular flan, good very fine and rare. 

$4,500

Ex Nomos 15, lot 134. Previously Nomos 11, 9 October 2015, 103. From 
a European collection formed in the 1920s and ex Naville X, 15 June 1925, 
650 (sold for CHF 1100 to 'Sola'). With tickets.

 

  

2832*
Lesbos, Mytilene, electrum hekte (2.47 g), Bodenstedt dates 
454-428 B.C., obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, rev. head 
of a cow to right, within incuse square, (cf.S.4250 [£550]; 
Bodenstedt 56, BMC 45, Boston MFA 1702, SNG Cop. 304, 
HGC 6, 982). Very fine/ nearly very fine, good style, rare. 

$800

Ex CNG eSale 3210, February 26, 2014 (lot 106). 

Bodenstedt knew of 25 examples of this type.
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2833*
Ionia, Miletus, (c.600-550 B.C.), electrum trite, (4.67 g), obv. 
lion lying to left, head reverted, within rectangular striated 
border, rev. incuse two small squares, within star ornament 
or stellate pattern within, (cf.S.3439, Babelon I, 20 (pl.1, 
14), cf.BMC 4 [Ionia] p.184, Pl.III, 4-5, cf.Weidauer 129 
[described as hekte], SNG Kayhan 442, Pozzi 2464). Very 
fine, of great rarity. 

$3,000

Ex Gorny  & Mosch, (lot 1178), c.1990s with ticket and envelope.

A similar example was in the CNG Sale 320 (lot 143) that realised $3000 
US.  

The type is one of the earliest coins. It was struck in Western Turkey in 
electrum, a man made alloy of gold and silver. These electrum coins were 
made at three weight standards known today as the Phocaic, the Euboic 
and here in this coin the Milesian. The earliest staters had a similar design 
on one side and the reverse struck from three crude punches for stater and 
two crude punches for a trite. Early in the sixth century B.C. as the coinage 
evolved, these reverse punches evolved (as present on this coin, very early), 
into a design and pattern of one of the most interesting of ancient coins. 
The attribution to Miletus is fairly certain as the lion with reverted head 
remained the type of Miletus for another four centuries, it also shared this 
weight standard with Lydia.

  

  

2834*
Ionia, Miletus, (c600-550 B.C.), electrum twelfth stater or 
hemi hekte, (1.15 g), obv. forepart of lion to right with star 
ornament on nose as a Lydian trite, rev. star ornament or 
stellate pattern in incuse square, with lines to each corner 
dot, (cf.S.3443, BMC -; cf.Lanz Sale 60 [1992] [lot 208] = 
M&M Deutschland Sale 10 [2002] [lot 123], SNG Kayhan 
447). Toned, very fine and extremely rare, probably only a 
few known. 

$800

Ex Munzen & Medaillen Deutschland Auction 10, 22 March 2002 (lot 124) 
illustrated and of great historical interest. 

The link on the obverse with the Lydian trite of the lion head with star or 
wart on the lion's nose and the reverse of the stellate pattern linked to Miletus 
on the reverse is of upmost importance. There is an extensive footnote on 
this issue in the M&M Sale 10 catalogue coin type (the previous lot 123 
is similar).

  

2835*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Diodotos II, (256-239 B.C.), gold 
stater, (8.30 g), Bactra (Balkh) mint, (Newell suggests c.255-
246 B.C.), in name of Antiochus II, obv. diademed head of 
Diodotus II to right, dotted border, rev. Zeus striding to left, 
aegis on his extended left arm, wielding a thunderbolt, at 
his feet an eagle to left, N above, to right BASILEWS and to 
left ANTIOXOY, (S.7497, SC 629, Newell ESM 713 (p.246, 
Pl.LIII, 5), M.66b [p.40 Vol.I], Kritt C2, mint A, Bop. Series 
1, 147. M.63, HGC 9, 233 [R2]). Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine, with minor test cut on head, very rare. 

$8,000

Ex Baldwin's Auctions, London, Sale 31, October 10, 2002 (lot 62).

One of the rarer and earlier issues of Baktria, described by Bopearachchi as 
a unique commemorative coin (SNG ANS 9 page opposite plate 5). More 
coins were found in the late 20th century in a hoard. The type was struck in 
the name of Antiochos II but with the portrait depicting the physiognomy of 
Diodotos and his reverse type (Zeus striding to left) shows that it is Antiochos 
II who is commemorated and not Seleucos II and consequently provides the 
view that it was under Antiochos II that Baktria became an independent 
kingdom. This means that it was towards the middle of the third century 
B.C. (c.250 B.C.) that Diodotos, the satrap of Baktria and Sogdiana revolted 
against his Seleucid master and proclaimed himself king. Thus was born the 
Graeco-Baktrian kingdom.
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2836*
Zeugitania, Carthage, (possibly Siculo-Punic), (c.264-260 
B.C.), the time of the First Punic War, gold trihemistater or 
Attic tridrachm, (12.50 g), obv. head of Tanit-Persephone to 
left, wearing necklace with twelve pendants tied at back with 
ends hanging loosely, a triple pendant earring and a wreath 
of grain ears, dotted border, rev. horse standing to right on 
exergual line with head reverted, line border, (S.6470 [p.598], 
Basel 569, Gulbenkian 384, Jenkins Group IX, No.398 [same 
dies], De Luynes 3749, cf.Kraay-Hirmer 210). Brilliant, 
extremely fine/good extremely fine and very rare. 

$40,000

Ex Noble Numisamtics Sale 112 (lot 3768), ex Leu Numismatics Auction 
Sale 83 (lot 128) 6/5/02 and Sotheby's London 5/7/95 (lot 36), Probably from 
Tunis 1948 hoard (ICGH 2271) as are most known examples. 

This type was unique and only known by the De Luynes example until the 
discovery of the Tunis hoard which increased the number by at least another 
thirty five examples. The find spot suggests Carthage as the mint, but this is 
uncertain and likewise also is the date of issue. However to finance the war 
against Rome a special issue of gold coins would seem likely and if from 
Carthage it would represent the last gold issue of Carthage. This issue comes 
from a pair of dies of which only two examples are recorded by Jenkins and 
Lewis. It is highly probably this piece is the second example noted in that 
listing by the authors.

ROMAN

  

  

2837*
Vespasian, (AD 69-79), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
70, (7.24 g), obv. laureate head right, around IMP CAESAR 
VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. COS ITER TR POT around, Pax 
seated left holding branch and caduceus, (S.-, RIC 28, BMC 
23, Calico 607). Good very fine/extremely fine and scarce. 

$6,300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102, (lot 4069.)

  

  

2838*
Aelius, as Caesar (A.D. 136-138), gold aureus, issued A.D. 
137, Rome mint, (7.22 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right, 
around L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. Pietas standing right, 
holding box of incense and sacrificing over altar, around 
TRIB POT COS II, PIE TAS to left and right, (S.3963, RIC 
439b, C.35 BMC 989). Nearly extremely fine and very 
rare. 

$8,000

Ex Spink Auction Sale 16004, (lot 1144.)
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2839*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), gold aureus, (7.15 g), 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 138, obv. around IMP T AEL CAES 
HADRI ANTONINVS, bare head of Antoninus Pius to left, 
rev. AVG PIVS P M TR P COS DES II, Pietas standing right, 
holding box of incense and sacrificing over altar, (cf.S.3999, 
RIC 13d. Calico 1472). Nearly extremely fine, rare. 

$7,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 122, (lot 3007). Previously Gorny & Mosch, 
Auction 180, 12 October 2009, (lot 402).

Slabbed by NGC XF 5/5 - 4/5, Fine Style.

Struck during the first year of Antoninus's reign.

  

  

2840*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), gold aureus, Rome mint, 
issued 143, (7.28 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P 
COS III, laureate head to right, rev. IMPERA TOR II, Victory 
alighting to right, wings spread, holding trophy with both 
hands, (S.4005, RIC 108a, C.420, Calico 1548). Extremely 
fine/nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$6,300

  

  

2841*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), gold aureus, Rome mint, 
issued 147, (7.22 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P 
COS IIII, bare head to right, rev. Roma, helmeted and draped, 
seated left, holding palladium on extended hand and vertical 
spear, oval shield set on ground to right, (cf.S.4035, RIC 159, 
C.1150, BMC 588 var). Well struck, a few light scratches on 
obverse, otherwise extremely fine and scarce. 

$9,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 122, (lot 3008.) Previously Neal Archer 
Collection. Purchased from I.S.Wright, August 1989. Previously Baldwins 
London.

  

  

2842*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D. 140/1), 
gold aureus (7.02 g), Rome mint, struck under Antoninus 
Pius after A.D. 147, obv. DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust of 
Faustina to right, hair coiled atop head, rev. AVG-V-STA, 
Ceres, veiled, standing left, holding torch in each hand, 
(S.4554, RIC [Antoninus] 357a. BMC [Antoninus] 405 
[Pius], Calico 1758a [This Coin]). Nicely struck, nearly 
extremely fine and rare. 

$4,500

Ex Maison Palombo.

In a slab by CNG, graded 5/5 strike and 3/5 surface.
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2843*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), gold aureus, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 155-156, (7.19 g), obv. bare headed draped 
and cuirassed bust of Marcus Aurelius to right, around 
AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII FIL, rev. around TR POT VIIII 
COS II, Roma standing left holding Victory in right hand 
and cradling a parazonium in the left arm, (cf.S.4769, RIC 
464a, Calico 1950a). Good extremely fine and rare. 

$11,000

  

  

2844*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), gold 
aureus, (7.08 g), issued at Rome under Antoninus Pius, obv. 
FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right, with 
hair in a bun or chignon high on the back of the head, rev. 
VE NVS, Venus standing to left, holding apple and rudder 
with a dolphin entwined around the anchor, (S.-, RIC 517a, 
cf.C.266 [denarius], BMC RE 1065). Lightly toned, superb 
high relief, full flan, good extremely fine and rare in this 
condition. 

$9,000

Ex Kunker Auction 326, (lot 1445) with ticket.

  

  

2845*
Faustina Junior, as Augusta, (A.D. 147-175), gold aureus 
(6.67 g), Rome mint, struck under Marcus Aurelius, c.A.D. 
161), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to left of 
Faustina, hair waved and fastened in bun on back of head, 
rev. DIANA LVCIF, Diana Lucifera, wearing crescent on 
head, draped, standing left, holding transverse, lighted torch 
in each hand, (S.5237, RIC III 673 (same rev. die), MIR 18, 
7-2/20a, pl. 4 (same obv. die), Calico 2051 (same rev. die), 
BMC 86 (Aurelius and Verus), Biaggi 926 (same rev. die). 
Nearly Extremely fine with underlying lustre, some marks 
on edge, rare. 

$7,000

Ex Triton XIX, (lot 573.)

  

  

2846*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), gold aureus, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 206, (7.14 g), obv. laureate head of Septimius 
Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. around 
P M TR P XIIII COS III P P, Severus in military attire on 
horseback prancing right, holding couched spear, (S.6225, 
RIC 202, C.479). Lightly toned, some edge filing, struck on 
a full flan, extremely fine and rare. 

$12,600

Ex Sincona 51, (lot 2069). Previously Numismatik Lanz 163, (lot 357).
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2847*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), gold aureus, issued 249, 
Rome mint, (4.82 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust to right 
of Trajan Decius, around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS 
AVG, rev. the two Pannoniae, veiled, standing front, turning 
right and left away from one another, each holds standard, 
the one on right raises right hand, around PANNONIAE, 
(S.9359, RIC 122, C.85, Calico 3295). Small scratch on 
reverse, otherwise lustrous, nearly mint state with full mint 
bloom, rare. 

$14,500

Ex Stacks Bowers August 2015 ANA Auction, (lot 30101).

  

  

2848*
Herennia Etruscilla Wife of Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), 
gold aureus, Rome mint, (4.60 g), obv. diademed and draped 
bust to right, around HER ETRUSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia 
seated to left, drawing veil from face and holding transverse 
sceptre, around PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9489, RIC 59A, C.18, 
Calico 3308). Extremely fine and very rare. 

$9,000

In a slab by NGC as Strike 5/5, Surface 4/5.

  

  

2849*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), gold aureus, issued 284, Antioch 
Mint, (4.63 g), obv. laureate draped bust of Diocletian to 
right, around IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, 
rev. around VICTORIA AVG, Victory advancing right 
holding wreath and palm, mintmark SMA in exergue, O in 
field, (S.12584, Cal. 4570, RIC 320, C.272). Light marks 
in obverse field to right of bust, otherwise good extremely 
fine with mint bloom and rare. 

$11,000
Ex Numismatik Lanz Auction 163, (lot 455).

  

2850*
Honorius, (A.D. 393-423), gold solidus, Ravenna mint, 
issued A.D. 402-406 (4.41 g), obv. pearl diademed bust 
draped and cuirassed of Honorius to right, around D N 
HONORI VS P F AVG, rev. VICTORI A AVGGG, emperor 
standing right holding standard, Victory on globe, left foot 
on captive, R V either side, CONOB in exergue, (S.4244, RIC 
1287, C.44, Biaggi 2321). Large flan, lustrous, extremely 
fine or better and very scarce. 

$1,500
Ex Bought in Rome, Summer 2012.

  

2851*
Theodosius II, (A.D. 402-450), gold solidus (4.40 g), 
Constantinople mint, 7th officina, struck 408-430, obv. D 
N THEODO SIVS P F AVC, pearl-diadmed, helmeted, and 
cuirassed bust facing slightly right, holding in right hand 
spear over shoulder and shield decorated with horseman 
motif, rev. CONCORDI A AVCCZ, Constantinopolis 
enthroned facing, head right, foot on prow, holding sceptre 
in right hand and Victory set on globe in left, star to left, in 
exergue, CONOB, (S.21127, RIC X 202, Depeyrot 73/2; 
MIRB 12b). Large flan, red patinatiion, nearly extremely 
fine, very scarce. 

$1,000
Ex Bought in Rome, Summer 2012.
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BYZANTINE

  

2852*
Anastasius I, (A.D. 491-518), gold solidus, issue of 491-498, 
Constantinople mint, 3rd Officina, (4.40 g), obv. helmeted 
and cuirassed bust three-quarter face to right, holding 
spear and shield, around DN ANASTA SIVS PP AVC, rev. 
Victory standing left holding long cross, around VICTORI 
A AVCCCG exergue CONOB, star in right field, (S.3, DOC 
3c, T.71, R.-, MIBE 4a). Nearly as struck extremely fine, 
very scarce. 

$1,500

Ex CNG Triton XX, january 10-11, 2017 (lot 942), coming from the 
Goldman Collection and previously purchased from Comptoir des Monnaies, 
June 2011, with ticket.

  

2853*
Justin I, (A.D. 518-527), gold solidus, issue of 519-527, 
Constantinople mint, (4.48 g), obv. helmeted and cuirassed 
bust three-quarters right, holding spear, around DN IVSTI 
NVS PP AVI, rev. Angel standing facing holding long cross, 
cross on globe, around VICTORI A AVCCCB, in exergue 
CONOB, star in right field, (S.56, DOC 2b, MIBE 3). Full 
large flan, well centred, good extremely fine, very scarce. 

$1,200

Ex CNG Triton XX, January 10-11, 2017 (lot 984), from the Goldman 
Collection and previously from Harlan Berk, BBS Sale 177, 15 November 
2011 (lot 39), with ticket.

  

2854*
Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), gold solidus, issue of 527-538, 
Constantinople mint, 3rd Officina, (4.50 g), obv. helmeted 
and cuirassed bust three-quarters facing, holding spear and 
shield, around DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. Angel 
standing facing holding long cross and cross on globe, 
around VICTORI A AVCCCD, in exergue CONOB, star in 
right field, (S.137, DOC 3c, MIB 5, R.442). Large flan, as 
struck, uncirculated and very rare as such, 

$1,500

Ex CNG Triton XX, January 10-11,2017 (lot 1004) with ticket.

  

2855*
Justin II, (A.D.565-578), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
2nd Officina (B), (4.48 g), obv. helmeted bust of Justin II 
facing, with plume and diadem, two pearls at each side, 
wearing cuirass, and holding globe surmounted by Victory, 
d N I VSTI NVS PP AVI around, rev. Constantinople seated 
looking right, with helmet tunic and mantle, on right 
shoulder aegis, left hand holds a spear, cross on globe, B 
in left field, around VICTORI A AVGGG B, CONOB in 
exergue, (S.345, DOC 4b, BMC 13, MIB 5). Good extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$1,000

Ex CNG eSale 342 January 14, 1915 (lot 819), with ticket.

  

2856*
Tiberius II Constantine, (A.D. 578-582), gold tremissis, 
Constantinople mint, (1.48 g), obv. Tiberius II Constantine 
bust to right, with pearl-diadem, wearing cuirass and 
paludamentum, around dN COSTAN TINVS PP AC, rev. 
cross potent, around VICTOR TIBERIAS AUS (sic), in 
exergue CONOB, (S.425, DOC 7, cf.R.923-4, MIBE 9b, 
BMC 14ff). A superb strong strike, nearly uncirculated and 
rare in this condition. 

$800

Slabbed by NGC as a strike 5/5 and surface 3/5.

Ex CNG eSale 271, January 11, 2012 (lot 572).

  

2857*
Maurice Tiberius,  (A.D.582-602), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, (4.46 g), 8th Officina (H), issued 583-
601, obv. crowned, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice 
Tiberius facing, wearing plumed helmet, holding globe 
surmounted by cross, D N MAVRC TIb PP AV around, rev. 
VICTORI A AVCCH, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing 
facing holding long staff surmounted by P with cross, and 
cross on globe, (S.478, DOC (5h), BMC 14, T.30, R.1012, 
MIB 6). Double struck (obverse on reverse), with some mint 
bloom, nearly as struck, nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$750
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2858*
Phocas, (A.D. 602-610), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
(4.45 g), issued A.D. 607-610, 5th Officina, obv. Phocas 
facing bust, bearded, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding cross, around DN FOCAS PERP AVI, rev. 
Angel facing, holding in right hand long staff, with partial 
chi-rho symbol at top, in left hand globe with cross above, 
around VICTORIA AVGUE, (S.620, DOC 10e, BMC 10-
11, T.8, R.1181). Brilliant field, weak in places, nearly as 
struck,  extremely fine. 

$750

  

2859*
Phocas, (A.D. 602-610), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
(4.47 g), issued A.D. 607-610, Officina Q, obv. Phocas facing 
bust, bearded, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and crown, 
holding cross, around ON FOCAS PERP AVI, rev. Angel 
facing, holding in right hand long staff, with partial chi-rho 
symbol at top, in left hand globe with cross above, around 
VICTORI A AVGCQ, (S.620, DOC 10i, MIB 9, R.1186 
var.). Very fine, weak in places. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 3347).

 

2860*
Phocas, (A.D. 602-610), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
(4.44 g), issued A.D. 607-610, 10th Officina, obv. Phocas 
facing bust, bearded, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding cross, around DN FOCAS PERP AVI, rev. 
Angel facing, holding in right hand long staff, with partial 
chi-rho symbol at top, in left hand globe with cross above, 
around VICTORIA AVGUI, (S.620, DOC 10j, MIBE 9, BMC 
22, Berk, Harlan J., "Roman Gold Coins of the Medieval 
World, 383-1453", No.102b). Brilliant field, light weakness 
in legends and slightly off centred, as struck, good extremely 
fine. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 3375).

  

2861*
Phocas, (A.D. 602-610), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 
(4.42 g), issued A.D. 607-610, 10th Officina, obv. Phocas 
facing bust, bearded, wearing cuirass, paludamentum and 
crown, holding cross, around DN FOCAS PERP AVI, rev. 
Angel facing, holding in right hand long staff, with partial 
chi-rho symbol at top, in left hand globe with cross above, 
around VICTORIA AVGUI, (S.620, DOC 10j, MIBE 9, BMC 
22, Berk, Harlan J., "Roman Gold Coins of the Medieval 
World, 383-1453", No.102b). Light weakness in legends 
and slightly off centred, nearly extremely fine. 

$700

  

2862*
Heraclius, (A.D. 610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople 
mint, issued 632-635/6, Officina H (8th officinae), (4.36 g), 
Class IVA(a), obv. standing figures of Heraclius in centre, 
Heraclius Constantine on left, and Heraclonas on right, 
cross above, rev. cross potent on three steps, monogram to 
to right, around VICTORIA AVGUH, CONOB in exergue, 
(S.758, DOC [33e], BMC 47-8, T.407, MIB 39). Extremely 
fine/good very fine and scarce. 

$900

Ex eSale 271, January 11, 2012 (lot 602), with ticket.

  

2863*
Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas, 
(610-641), gold solidus, issued 632-635, Constantinople 
mint, Officina B the second officina, (4.33 g), Class IVA(a), 
obv. standing figures of Heraclius in centre, Heraclius 
Constantine on left, and Heraclonas on right, cross above, 
rev. Cross potent on three steps, monogram PTh to right, 
around VICTORIA [AV]GUB, CONOB in exergue, (S.758, 
DOC 33b, R.1487, MIB 39). Nearly extremely fine/very fine, 
slightly off centred reverse and scarce. 

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 3349 and CNG eSale 271, January 
11, 2012 (Lot 600).
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2864*
Constans II, (A.D. 641-668), gold solidus, Constantinople 
mint, issued 648-649, (4.33 g), 7th officina, IY 7, obv. bust 
facing of Constans beardless, wearing chlamys and crown, 
around dN CONStAN TINUS PP AV, rev. cross potent on 
base and three steps, below CONOB, around VICTORIA 
AVGUZ, Z in right field, (S.949, DOW 13c, MIB 16a). 
Extremely fine/nearly extremely fine with mint bloom, very 
scarce. 

$900

Ex CNG eSale 294, January 16, 2013 (lot 857) with ticket.

  

2865*
Constans II, with Constantine IV, (A.D. 641-668), gold 
solidus (4.36 g), Constantinople mint, 10th officina, struck 
654-658, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long 
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys, cross 
above, around DN CONSTANTINUS C CONSTNA, rev. 
cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUI 
in exergue CONOB, (S.959, DOC 25j, MIB 26). Extremely 
fine and very scarce. 

$1,000

Ex CNG Triton XVI, January 7, 2013 (lot 1266) with ticket.

  

2866*
Constans II, with Constantine IV, (641-668), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, issued c.654-659, Class IV, Officina 
B, (4.37 g), obv. facing long bearded bust of Constans 
wearing chlamys and crown with cross on top, Constantine 
IV on right wearing crown, cross in field, around dN 
CONSTANTINUS C CONSTANTIN, rev. cross potent on 
base and three steps, below CONOB, around VICTORIA 
AVGUB, (S.959, DOC.[25b], BMC 40-41 = T.236, R.-, MIB 
28). As struck with mint bloom, extremely fine and very 
scarce for variety. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 3377), previously from CNG Mail bid 
Sale 87, May 18, 2011 (lot 1254).

  

2867*
Constans II, with Constantine IV, Heraclius and Tiberius. 
(A.D. 641-668), gold solidus (4.43 g), Constantinople 
mint, 2nd officina (B) struck 662-667, obv. crowned busts 
of Constans, wearing long beard and plumed helmet, and 
Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys, cross above, 
around traces of D N C VS, rev. Heraclius and Tiberius 
beside cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA 
A VGUB in exergue CONOB, (S.964, DOC 30b, MIB 31). 
Good extremely fine and rare. 

$1,200

Ex CNG Triton XVI, Auction Sale 7th January 2013 (lot 1268) with 
ticket.

  

2868*
Constantine IV Polgonatus, (A.D. 668-685), gold semissis, 
Constantinople mint, Officina S, (2.03 g), struck 669-674, 
obv. pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right, 
around d E CONTA TINIS PP, rev. cross potent on globe, 
around VICTORIA AVGUS, (S.1161, DOC 16 var. [obv. 
legend], MIB 15c). Choice uncirculated and very rare in this 
condition, one of the finest examples known for this type. 

$1,000

Slabbed by NGC as strike 5/5, surface 2/5, flan slightly clipped.

Ex CNG Triton XV January 3, 2012 (lot 1601).

  

2869*
Tiberius III, (A.D. 698-705), gold solidus, Constantinople 
mint, (4.37 g), officina D, 4th officinae, obv. crowned bust 
facing with short beard, wearing crown and holding spear, 
around d TIbERI US PE AV, rev. VICTORIA AUGUD around, 
cross potent on three steps, beneath CONOB, (S.1360, BMC 
-, T.-, DOC 1c, MIB1). Slightly clipped, otherwise good very 
fine/nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$2,000

Ex CNG eSale 431, October 24, 2018 (lot 453) with ticket. 

Officina noted in Sear but not recorded in the standard references.
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2870*
Anastasius II, (A.D. 713-715), gold solidus, Constantinople 
mint, Officina S (6th officinae), (4.43 g), obv. bust facing 
of Anastasius II, with close beard, holding cross on globe, 
wearing chlamys, around dN APTEMIY A NASTASIYS 
MYL, rev. Cross potent on three steps, around VICTORIA 
AVGUS, CONOB in exergue, (S.1463, DOC 2, cf.BMC 1 
= To.1, MIB 2). As struck, lightly toned, with mint bloom, 
good extremely fine and a very rare issue with a very sharp 
portrait. 

$5,000

Slabbed by NGC with strike 4/S, Surface 3/S.

Ex Heritage Auction Sale 3021 (lot 21454). The last example sold by Noble 
Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 1762), November 2001, lacked some of the obverse 
ethnic and it realised $2200, October 2020 sales range from £2600 Roma 
and 12000 SFr. Leu Numismatik.

 

  

2871*
Leo III the 'Isaurian', (A.D. 717-741), gold solidus, 
Constantinople mint, issued 717-720, (4.46 g), 4th officina, 
obv. facing crowned and draped bust of Leo III, holding 
globus cruciger and akakia, around DNO LEON P A MUL, 
rev. cross potent on base and three steps, below CONOB, 
around VICTOR[IA A]VGUD, (S.1502 £1000, DOC 1 var., 
MIB 1, BMC 5-7). Extremely fine portrait, with weak areas 
of legend, rare. 

$1,800

Ex CNG eSale 318, January 15, 2014, (lot 382), with ticket.

One of the most powerful of Byzantine rulers.

 

  

2872*
Constantine V Copronymus, (A.D. 741-775) with Leo 
IV (from 751) and Leo III, gold solidus, Constantinople 
mint, issued 764-773, (4.45 g), obv. facing draped busts 
of Constantine V and son Leo IV, each crowned bust 
facing wearing chlamys, cross above, dot between, around 
CONSTANTINOS S LEONO NEOS, rev. facing bust of Leo 
III wearing loros, with short beard holding cross potent, C 
LE ON PA MUL around, (S.1551, DOC 2a, Fueg 4,A.6). 
About as struck, extremely fine and rare. 

$1,400

Ex CNG Triton XVII Auction Sale, January 6, 2014 (lot 861), with ticket.

 

  

2873*
Nicephorus I, (A.D. 802-811) with Stauracius (from 803), 
gold solidus, (4.44 g), Constantinople mint, issued 803-
811, obv. facing bust of Nicephorus I, wearing crown 
and chlamys, holding cross potent, around NICI FOROS 
bASILE', rev. facing bust of Stauracius beardless wearing 
crown and loros, holding cross on globe, around STAVRA 
CIS DESPOIE, (S.1604, DOC 2a, BMC 8-10, Fueg 2.B.2). 
As struck, good extremely fine and rare. 

$2,000

Ex CNG Mail Bid Auction Sale 94, September 18, 2013 (lot 1463) at ($850 
hammer).
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2874*
Basil I the Macedonian, with Constantine, (A.D.867-886), 
gold solidus, Constantinople mint, issued from A.D. 870-
871, (4.41 g), obv. Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing 
wearing nimbus, raising right hand in benediction, also 
holding Gospels, the throne has curved ornamented arms, 
around + IhS XPS REX REGNANTIUM*, rev. bASILIOS 
ET CONSTANT' AUGG' b' around, facing busts of Basil I 
wearing loros on left and Romanus II wearing chlamys on 
right, both crowned, between them long patriarchal cross, 
(S.1704, DOC 2c, Fueg 3.B, R.1858). Nearly extremely fine 
and very scarce. 

$1,500

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 94, 18 September, 2013 (lot 1471) with ticket.

  

2875*
Constantine IX (1042-1055), gold histamenon nomisma, 
(4.39 g), struck at Constantinople mint, scyphate flan, 
Class III, obv. Bust of Christ facing, with nimbus, +IhS XIS 
REX REGNANTImm around, rev. around +CWNStANtN 
bASILEUS RM, Constantine bust facing bearded wearing 
loros and crown, in right hand long cross, and in left hand 
globe with pelleted cross, triple border, (S.1830, DOC 3, BN 
4-10, BMC 6-9 [Constantine VIII], R.1970-1971). Nearly 
extremely fine and very scarce. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101 (lot 3352).

 

2876*
Constantine X, (1059-1067), gold histamenon nomisma 
(scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.40 g), obv. Christ 
seated facing on throne with straight arms, wearing nimbus, 
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IhS XIS REX 
REgNANTInm around, rev. +KWN RAC L DOVKAC, 
around standing figure of Constantine facing, bearded, 
wearing crown, saccos and loros, holding labarum no pellet 
on shaft and globe with cross, (S.1847, DOC 1a, BMC 3, 
R.2010). Good very fine, scarce. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics with ticket.

  

2877*
Romanus IV, (A.D. 1068-1071), gold histamenon nomisma 
(scyphate), Constantinople mint, Class II, (4.30 g), obv. Christ 
standing on footstool, with nimbus crowning Romanus and 
Eudocia, IC XC, around +PWMA EVDKKA (sic), rev. 
Michael in centre, Constantius on left, and Andronicus on 
right, without footstools, around KWN MX AND, (S.1861, 
DOC 2, R.2026). Very fine/good very fine. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 110 (lot 2654).

  

2878*
Michael VII, (A.D. 1071-1078), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.38 g), obv. bust 
of long bearded Christ Pantokrator facing, wearing nimbus, 
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across, 
double dotted border, rev. +MIXAHL BACILO D, around 
bust of Michael facing, bearded wearing crown and loros, 
holding labarum without pellet on shaft and globe with cross, 
(S.1868, DOC 2d, BMC 3, R.2032). Good bust of bearded 
Christ, nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$900

Ex CNG eSale 287, September 26, 2012 (lot 511) with ticket.

  

2879*
Michael VII Ducas, with Maria his wife, (A.D. 1071-1078), 
gold tetarteron nomisma, (4.04 g), obv. +OKE ROHQEI+ 
facing bust of the virgin, nimbate veiled and holding 
medallion depicting the nimbate head of the infant Christ 
across MHTP (ligated) - QV, rev. around partial legend 
+MIXAHL MAPIA, crowned facing busts of Michael and 
Maria both holding between them a long cross with X on 
shaft and below a pellet within a crescent, (S.1872, DOC 
5a, BN 16). Good very fine and rare. 

$1,000

The further decline in the purity of the gold coinage, (initiated by Romanus 
IV late in his reign), gathered momentum under Michael VII with his tetartera 
having a pale colour containing half of the gold of the Byzantine coinage forty 
years earlier. These coins tend to be more poorly struck than earlier issues.

Early in 1078 the elderly general Nicephorus Botaniates rebelled against 
the regime of Michael VII, and the feeble emperor quietly retired to a 
monastery.
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2880*
Nicephorus III, (A.D.1078-1081), electrum gold histamenon 
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.34 g), obv. 
bearded Christ enthroned no back, facing, wearing nimbus, 
raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC across, 
double dotted border, rev. +NIKHF DEC T W ROTANIAT, 
around bust of Nicephorus facing, bearded wearing crown 
and loros, holding labarum with X on shaft and globe with 
cross, (S.1881, DOC 3, BMC 7-11, R.2051-2). Extremely 
fine and very scarce. 

$700

  

2881*
John II Komnenus, (1118-1143), hyperpyron (4.46g), Christ 
seated on throne, rev. Virgin and Emperor standing) (F.273). 
Dished as made, extremely fine. 

$700

  

2882*
Manuel I, (1143-1180), gold hyperpyron (scyphate), 
Constantinople mint, (4.33 g), obv. Christ bust facing, 
beardless wearing nimbus, IC XC over to left +KERO, to 
right HQEI, rev. facing figure of Manuel standing wearing 
crown, holding patriarchal cross to right 'manus Dei' legend 
to left ML/NW/UHLD/EC/PO /TH to right P/OR/F/UR/OGE/
NH/T/W, (S.1956, Hendy Pl.12, 1-11, BMC 1-13, R.2111-4). 
Brilliant, extremely fine and rare. 

$900

Ex Decades Collection and acquired from Noble Numismatics

Sale 74 (lot 4367).

  

2883*
John III Ducas called Vatatzes, Empire of Nicaea, (A.D. 
1222/3-1254), gold hyperpyron nomisma, Magnesia mint, 
(4.08 g), second coinage transitional to late style, issued 
1232-1254, obv. Christ enthroned facing nimbate, raising 
hand, IC XC either side of head, rev. John standing left 
being crowned by the Virgin Mary, to left and right traces 
of legend, (S.2073, DOC 4d, Vol.4, pl.XXIX, 4d; H.Pl.31, 
14). Clipped, pin hole at top of reverse, nearly extremely 
fine and very scarce. 

$300

  

2884*
Andronicus II and Michael IX, (A.D. 1295-1320), gold 
hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.106 grams), 
obv. bust of Virgin within city walls and four towers, control 
dots (sigla) four each to left and right, rev. Andronicus II and 
Michael IX to left and right with Christ standing between 
both emperors, traces of partial legend downwards of each 
emperor, (S.2396, Bendall cf.PCPC 128, var. type sigla 5, 
DOC 243). Large flan, weak in places as usual, otherwise 
very fine or better and rare. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 5013).

  

2885*
Andronicus II and Michael IX, (A.D. 1295-1320), gold 
hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (3.46 g), obv. 
bust of Virgin within city walls and four towers, control 
letters N to left, X letter to right, rev. Andronicus II and 
Michael IX to left and right with Christ standing between 
both emperors, traces of partial legend around each emperor, 
(S.2396, Bendall cf.PCPC 128, var. cf.type sigla unlisted 
pair of letters, cf.DOC 488). Small flan, weak in places as 
usual, flan clipped, of light weight, otherwise very fine and 
scarce. 

$400
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2886*
Andronicus II and Michael IX, (A.D. 1295-1320), gold 
hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.09 g), obv. 
bust of Virgin within city walls and four towers, control 
letters C to left, F letter to right, rev. Andronicus II and 
Michael IX to left and right with Christ standing between 
both emperors, traces of partial legend around each emperor, 
(S.2396, Bendall cf.PCPC 128, var. cf.type sigla 31, cf.DOC 
488). Small flan, weak in places as usual, flan appears small 
clipped of light weight, otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$400

  

2887*
Andronicus II and Michael IX, (A.D. 1295-1320), gold 
hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.07 g), obv. 
bust of Virgin within city walls and six towers, control 
four dots to left in diamond shape, similar to right, rev. 
Andronicus II and Michael IX to left and right with Christ 
standing between both emperors, traces of partial legend 
around each emperor, (S.2396, Bendall cf.PCPC 128, var. 
cf.type sigla 5, cf.DOC 488). Flan crack, weak in places as 
usual, flan appears clipped in places of light weight, otherwise 
very fine and scarce. 

$350

  

2888*
Andronicus II and Michael IX, (A.D. 1295-1320), gold 
hyperpyron (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (2.74 g), obv. 
bust of Virgin within city walls and towers, control letters K 
to left, D letter to right, rev. Andronicus II and Michael IX to 
left and right with Christ standing between both emperors, 
traces of partial legend around each emperor, (S.2396, 
Bendall cf.PCPC 128, var. cf.type sigla 49, cf.DOC 488). 
Small flan, weak in places as usual, flan clipped, of light 
weight, otherwise good fine and scarce. 

$300

ROMAN  SILVER  &  BRONZE COINS

REPUBLIC

2889
Republic, Anonymous, (c.230-225 B.C.), AE litra, Rome 
mint, (2.80 g), obv. helmeted head of beardles Mars to right, 
club behind, rev. horse galloping to right, ROMA below, club 
above, (S.596, Cr.27/2, Syd.23a). Attractive green toning, 
nearly very fine and rare. 

$100

Ex RJM Collection and Frank Sternberg, Zurich with tickets.

  

part

2890*
Q. Marcius Libo, (148 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.60 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, LIBO behind, 
X before, rev. Dioscuri to right, Q.MARC ligated below, 
ROMA in exergue, (S.90, Cr.215/1, Syd.395, RSC Marcia 
1) (illustrated); L. Pomponius CN.F., (c.118 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Narbo mint, (3.75 g), obv. Roma helmeted head 
to right, [L.POMPONI C]NF around, x behind, rev. Bituitus 
in biga to right, L.LIC.CN.DO[M] in exergue, (S.158, 
Cr.282/4, Syd.520, Pomponia 7). Toning, good fine - good 
very fine. (2) 

$150

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.

  

2891*
Ti. Minucius C.f. Augurinus, (134 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.70 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, * 
behind, rev. ROMA above divided by Ionic column, on each 
side two togate figures, TI.MINVCI.C.[F.] on left AVGVRINI 
on right, (S.119, Cr.243/1, Syd.494). Struck off centred on 
the obverse, otherwise nearly very fine and scarce. 

$120

  

2892*
Q. Curtius and M. Junius Silanus, (116-115 B.C.), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.95 g), obv. Roma helmeted head 
right, Q.CVRT before, X behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to 
right, M.SILA below, ROMA in exergue, (S.162, Cr.285/2, 
Syd.535, RSC Curtia 2). Nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$150
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2893*
P. Servilius M.f. Rullus, (c.100 B.C.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.98 g), obv. Minerva helmeted head to left, 
RVLLI behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, P below horses, 
P.SERVILI.M.F. in exergue, (S.207, Cr.328/1, Syd.601). 
Nearly very fine. 

$100

  

2894*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.95 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, ox-head 
symbol behind, rev. naked horseman galloping to right 
holding palm, L.PISO FRVGI, uncertain below, (S.235, 
Cr.340/1, RSC Calpurnia 11). With surface marks, otherwise 
nearly very fine. 

$100

  

part

2895*
C. Marcius Censorinus, (88 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, (3.76 g), obv. Apollo head to right, dotted border, 
harp behind, rev. two horses galloping right, rider on nearest 
one, Victory right above, branch in exergue, C.CENSORI 
below horses, (S.257, Cr.346/2b, Syd.714, RSC Marcia 19); 
L. Titurius L.f.Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.72 g), 
Rome mint, obv. king Tatius head right, SABIN behind, rev. 
Tarpeia facing buried in shields, trying to thrust off two 
soldiers casting their shields on her, star in crescent above, 
L.TITVRI in exergue, (S.252, Cr.344/2b, Syd. 699, RSC 
Tituria 4) (illustrated). Fine - very fine. (2) 

$150

  

2896*
C. Vibius Varus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.92 
g), obv. bust of Minerva, wearing helmet an aegis to right, 
rev. C. VIBIVS VARVS, Hercules standing to left, holding 
club and lion skin, (S.498, Cr.494/38, Syd.1140, B.Vibia 
26). Attractive dark patina, very fine/good very fine and 
very scarce. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 2497 and previously Christie's London, 
10 April 1979 (lot 3). Only 30 obverse dies used on this type according to 
Crawford.

  

2897*
Julius Caesar, silver denarius, issued 49-48 B.C., Moving 
Mint with Caesar, (3.83 g), obv. Elephant to right trampling 
on serpent CAESAR in exergue, border of dots, rev. 
simpulum, sprinkler, axe and priest's hat all in dotted circle, 
(S.1006, C.443./1, BMC Gaul 27, Sear Julius Caesar 49 
[p.111]). Toning with mild hoard patination struck on an 
oval flan, very fine - good very fine and scarce. 

$500

With dealer's ticket.

  

2898*
Julius Caesar, (assasinated 44 B.C.), (c.49-48 B.C.), silver 
denarius, mint moving with Caesar, (4.06 g), obv. elephant 
to right trampling on serpent, CAESAR in exergue, rev. 
simpulum, sprinkler, axe and priest's hat, (S.1399, Cr.443/1, 
Syd.1006, Julius Caesar 49). Attractive cabinet toning, flan 
flaw on reverse, very fine - good very fine, very scarce. 

$800

  

2899*
Julius Caesar, issue of C. Clovius Praetor, (45 B.C.), AE 
dupondius, Rome mint, (13.63 g), obv. winged and draped 
bust of Victory to right, around CAESAR DICTER before, 
rev. Minerva advancing left, holding trophy, spear and shield 
decorated with gorgoneion, snake at feet, C. CLOVI PRAEF 
around, (S.1417, Cr.476/1a, RPC 601, RSC Julius Caesar 
7). Brown patina, off centred obverse, fine/nearly very fine 
and scarce. 

$200
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2900
Sardinia, Uselis, M. Atius Balbus, as praeter of Sardinia, 
AE semis, (after c.38 B.C.), (6.13 g), probably Uselis mint, 
obv. M ATIVS BALBUS PR, head to left, rev. parts of SARD 
[PATER], helmeted head of Sardus Pater to right, spear at 
shoulder, (RPC 625, BMC 1-4, SNG Cop. 1112-3, McClean 
3066). Very fine/good very fine with obverse some surface 
pitting, rare. 

$150

Ex CNG private purchase January 24, 2004.

The coinage of M. Atius Balbus is found only in southwestern Sardinia 
and much has been written on it. The series is generally poorly struck and 
often worn. Some barbarous specimens are also known. Balbus probably 
was the provincial governor after Octavian's occupation of Sardinia in 38 
B.C. Grant believed that Balbus was the founder of Uselis. RPC lists many 
examples in various collections. The weight range of these examples range 
from 3.29 grams to nearly 10 grams. The examples above is the best from 
a small hoard found many years ago.

IMPERIAL

  

2901*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Pergamum 
mint, 27 B.C., (3.86 g), obv. bare head to right of Augustus, 
around CAESAR, rev. bull standing to right, above 
AVGVSTVS, dotted border, (S.1593, RSC 475, RIC 28, 
BMC 662, CBN 941). Blue and gold patination, good very 
fine and rare. 

$1,500

  

2902
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons mint, 
issued 2 B.C. - A.D. 12, (3.65 g), obv. laureate head of 
Augustus to right, CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F PATER 
PATRIAE around, rev. Caius and Lucius Caesars standing 
facing, shields and spears between them, above on left 
simpulum to right, and on the right a lituus to left, in 
exergue C L CAESARES, around AVGVSTI F COS DESIG 
PRINC IVVENT, (S.1597, RIC 207, RSC 43, BMC 519). 
Attractive cabinet toning, mild scratch on obverse near face, 
very fine. 

$200

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.

  

2903*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons mint, 
issued 2 B.C. - A.D. 12, (3.64 g), obv. laureate head of 
Augustus to right, [CAESAR AVGVSTVS] DIVI F PATER 
PATRIAE around, rev. Caius and Lucius Caesars standing 
facing, shields and spears between them, above on left 
simpulum to right, and on the right a lituus to left, in exergue 
[C L] CAESAR[ES], around [AVG]VSTI F COS DESIG 
PRINC IVVE[NT], (S.1597, RIC 207, RSC 43, BMC 519). 
Toned, mild surface pitting, nearly very fine. 

$150

With dealer's ticket.

 

2904*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued 16 B.C. by C. Gallius Lupercus, (21.68 g), obv. OB / 
CIVIS / SERVATOS in three lines, with oak wreath between 
laurel branches, rev. C. GALLIVS C F LVPERCIVS III VIR 
A A A F F around large SC, (S.1646, RIC 377, C.434, CBN 
415, BMC 171). Nearly very fine and very scarce. 

$400

Ex Baldwins London, October 3, 1978.

  

2905*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, AE 
28, Nemausus mint, issued after 29-8 B.C., (13.61 g), obv. 
head of Agrippa to left wearing rostral crown and bare 
head of Augustus to right, above IMP below DIVIF, dotted 
border, rev. COL NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained 
crocodile to right below wreath (S.1728, RPC 524, RIC 158). 
Slightly off centred, nearly very fine/ fine. 

$200

Stuttgart ticket and collector's description.
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2906*
Divus Augustus, (died A.D. 14), AE dupondius, Restitution 
issue, Rome mint, issued under Titus A.D. 80-81, (13.30 g), 
obv. radiate head of deified Augustus to left, around DIVVS 
AVGVSTVS PATER, dotted border, rev. IMP T VESP AVG 
REST around, Victory flying left with shield inscribed SPQR, 
S C to left and right, (S.2580, RIC 446). Attractive dark green 
patina, good very fine and scarce. 

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection sold Noble Numismatics Sale 117 (lot 4651) 
and previously CNG eSale 227, 10 February 2010 (lot 437) with ticket (est. 
at $750US and realised $550US.

  

2907*
Divus Augustus, (died A.D. 14), AE dupondius, Restitution 
issue, Rome mint, issued under Titus A.D. 80-81, (12.64 
g), obv. radiate head of deified Augustus to left, around 
DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, dotted border, rev. IMP T 
VESP AVG REST around, Victory flying left with shield 
inscribed SPQR, S C to left and right, (S.2580, RIC Titus 
189a, C.Titus 557 var., BMC 266,). Attractive green patina, 
very fine and scarce. 

$250

  

2908*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
16 B.C. by C. Asinius Gallus, (10.51 g), obv. bare head to 
right of Augustus around CAESAR AVGVSTVS TRIBVNIC 
POTEST, rev. C. ASINIVS GALLVS III VIR A A A F F around 
large SC, (S.1677, RIC 373, C.369, CBN 384, BMC 161). 
Fine/very fine, scarce. 

$200

  

2909*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
7 B.C. by P. Lurius Agrippa, (10.05 g), obv. bare head to 
left of Augustus around CAES[AR AVGVST PONT MAX 
T]RIBVNIC POT, rev. most of P LVRIVS AGRIPPA III VIR 
A A A F F around large SC, (S.1686, RIC 428, C.446, CBN 
640). Brown patina, rough in places, otherwise fine. 

$100

  

2910*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, posthumous issue, 
Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, issued A.D. 15-16, (10.95 
g), obv. radiate head of Augustus to left, thunderbolt before, 
around DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, rev. Livia seated to right 
holding patera and sceptre, S C across field, (S.1788, RIC 72, 
BMC 151, C.244). Good very fine, brown patina, slightly 
off centred on reverse, very scarce in this condition. 

$300

Ex Spink (Australia), February 5, 1977 private purchase.

  

2911*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, posthumous issue, 
Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, issued A.D. 22-30, 
(10.63 g), obv. radiate head of Augustus to left, around 
DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, rev. PROVIDENT in exergue, 
S C across field, altar enclosure with double panelled door, 
(S.1789, RIC 81, BMC 146). Toned, uneven with sharp 
portrait and reverse, otherwise good very fine, scarce. 

$250
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2912*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, posthumous issue, 
Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, issued A.D. 22-30, 
(11.15 g), obv. radiate head of Augustus to left, around 
DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, rev. PROVIDENT in exergue, 
S C across field, altar enclosure with double panelled door, 
(S.1789, RIC 81, BMC 146). Very fine/nearly extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$200

  

2913*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE quadrans, Rome mint, 
issued 5 B.C. by Apronius, Galus, Messalla and Sisenna, the 
IIIviri monetales, (2.70 g), obv. MESSALLA APRONIVS 
AAAFF around SC, rev. SISENNA GALVS III VIR around 
altar, (cf.S.1701, RIC 462). Toned, very fine. 

$80

  

2914*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 37-38, (10.93 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left, 
around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT, 
rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped 
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse 
sceptre, S C across field, (S.1803, RIC 38, C.27, BMC 46). 
Toned, nearly very fine and very scarce. 

$400
Ex Baldwins, London, December 15, 1988.

  

2915*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 37-38, (12.21 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left, 
around C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG P M TR P III P 
P, rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped 
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse 
sceptre, S C across field, (cf.S.1803, RIC 47, C.28). Toned, 
nearly very fine and rare. 

$150
With dealer's ticket.

 

2916*
Gaius (Caligula), AE quadrans, (2.74 g) issued 39-40, obv. 
C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG around S C divided by 
pileus, rev. PON M TR P III P P COS TERT around RCC, 
(cf.S.1804, RIC 45, BMC 63139). Toned, extremely fine 
and very scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts and noted 
also from Monetarium ($250).

  

2917*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 41-50, (25.28 g), obv. laureate head of Claudius to 
right, around TI CLAVD]IVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP, 
rev. wreath with legend in four lines, traces of EX SC OB 
CIVES SERVATOS, (S.1850, RIC 96, C.112, BMC 186, 
C.38). Toned, very fine or better,minor green oxidation at 
9.00 on reverse and rare. 

$400

Ex Baldwin's London, October 6, 1987.

  

2918*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 41-42, (19.59 g), obv. laureate head of Claudius to 
right, around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP 
P P, rev. SPES AVGVSTA around, Spes draped advancing 
to left, right hand holding flower, left raising skirt, S C in 
exergue, (S.1853, BMC 116, RIC 99, cf.C.85, CBN 165). 
Toned, fine/nearly fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, sold in Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 
4438), previously M.R.Roberts with ticket priced $395.
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2919*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued 
41-42, (13.93 g), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around 
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP, rev. CERES 
AVGVSTI, Ceres enthroned to left, holding corn-ears and 
torch, SC in exergue, (S.1855, RIC 94, BMC 136, C.1). 
Of fine style, porous flan, otherwise fine or better and very 
rare. 

$150

Ex Baldwins, London, December 15, 1988.

  

2920*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint type, issued 41-
42, (10.91 g), obv. bare head to left, around TI CLAVDIVS 
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, rev. Minerva to right, 
helmeted and draped, hurling javelin and holding shield, 
SC in field, (S.1861, RIC 100, BMC 149, C.84). Attractive 
deep brown-black patination, extremely fine and rare in 
this condition. 

$1,000

  

2921*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE As, Rome mint type, issued 41-
42, (10.06 g), obv. bare head to left, around TI CLAVDIVS 
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, rev. Minerva to right, 
helmeted and draped, hurling javelin and holding shield, 
SC in field, (S.1862, RIC 116, C.84). Toned, some surface 
pitting, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$100

With dealer's ticket.

  

2922*
Antonia, daughter of Mark Antony and Octavia, 
(grandmother of Caligula, mother of Claudius), (died A.D. 
37), AE dupondius, issued after her death by Claudius 
41-42, Rome mint, (12.99 g), obv. draped bust to right 
of Antonia, around traces of ANTONIA AVGVSTA, rev. 
Claudius, standing to left, holding simpulum, around traces 
of TI CLAVD[IVS CAE]SAR AVG P M TR P IMP, S C across 
field, (S.1902, BMC 166, RIC 92). Attractively light brown 
patina, fine, rare. 

$200

  

2923*
Nero, (54-68 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
67-68 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.13 g), obv. Laureate head of 
Nero bearded to right around IMP NERO CAESAR AVG 
P P, rev. Without legend Aquila (Roman eagle) between two 
vexilla (two standards), (S.1947, RSC 356, BMC 107, RIC 
68). Nearly fine. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
107 (lot 3680) and also coming from an old Hungarian collection.

  

2924*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE dupondius, issued c.65, Rome mint, 
(13.59 g), obv. radiate head to right of Nero, around NERO 
CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP P P, rev. view 
of temple of Janus with latticed window to left and door on 
right, around PACE P.R. VBIQ. PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, S 
C across field, (S.1964, RIC 285, C.151, BMC 200). Nearly 
very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons 
Ltd.
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2925*
Nero, (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, issued A.D.66, 
Lugdunum mint, (11.58 g), obv. laureate head of Nero to left, 
around IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR P P P, rev. 
VICTORIA AVGVSTI, S C across in field, Victory walking 
to left, holding wreath and palm, (S.1970, RIC 523, BMC 
356). Orichalcum metal with earthen patina, good very fine 
and rare in this condition. 

$500

  

2926*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE As, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 66, 
(9.97 g), obv. laureate head of Nero to right, around NERO 
CAESAR AVG GERM IMP, rev. S C across, Victory flying 
left holding in both hands shield inscribed SPQR, (cf.S.690, 
RIC 312, BMC 241). Toned, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$150

With dealer's ticket.

  

2927*
Galba, (July 68 - January 69 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, (3.19 g), obv. head of Galba bare-headed to right 
around IMP SER GALBA AVG, rev. SPQR/ OB/ C S. in three 
lines in oak wreath, (S.2109, RSC 287, BMC 34, RIC 167). 
Attractive irridescent toning with golden highlights, good 
very fine/nearly extremely fine with a very fine portrait. 

$2,500

  

2928*
Galba, (July 68 - January 69 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, obv. laureate head of Galba to right around IMP 
GALBA, rev. around [HIS]PA NIA, Hispania standing left, 
holding poppy between grain ears in right hand, shield and 
two spears in left hand, (cf.S.2103, cf.RIC 144 [different 
obverse legend], RSC -). Toned, good fine and extremely 
rare, apparently an unrecorded variety. 

$250

Ex Heritage Auctions 271726, lot 38026. In a slab by NGC, graded F.

  

2929*
Vitellius, (A.D. 69), silver denarius, issued 69, Rome 
Mint, obv. laureate head to right of Vitellius, around [A 
V]ITELLIVS GERMAN IMP TR P, rev. around IVPPITER 
[VI]CTOR, Jupiter seated left, naked to waist, holding 
Victory and sceptre, (S.2197, RIC 75, BMC 8, RSC 44). 
Toned, very fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Heritage Auctions 271726, lot 38036. In a slab by NGC, graded Ch F.

  

2930*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Antioch mint, issue 
of A.D. 72-73, (3.00 g), obv. IMP CAESAR [VESPAS] AVG 
COS III TR P P P], laureate head to right, rev. CONCORDIA 
AVG, Concordia seated to left, holding ears of corn and 
cornucopiae, [EFE] in exergue, (S.-, RIC 329, RSC 67, 
BMC.453). Lightly toned, some surface pitting, nearly very 
fine and very scarce. 

$100
With dealer's ticket.

  

2931*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue 
of A.D. 72-73, (3.36 g), obv. IMP CAES VESP AVG P M 
COS [III], laureate head to right, rev. VES-TA to either 
side of Vesta standing left, holding simpulum and sceptre, 
(S.2316, RIC 50, RSC 574). Bright,uneven flan, nearly very 
fine - very fine. 

$120

  

2932*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 76, (25.38 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, 
around IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M TR PPP COS 
VII, rev. Spes advancing to left, holding flower, S C across, 
(S.2336, RIC 576b, C.456). Dark green and black patina, 
very fine and rare. 

$400

Ex Heritage Numismatic Auctions, 2004 Florida Fun World Coin Signature 
Auction, January 2004 (lot 12253 part).
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2933*
Titus, as Caesar, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Antioch mint, 
issue of A.D. 72, (3.30 g), obv. T CAES IMP VESP PON 
TR POT, laureate bust to right, seen from behind, rev. NEP 
RED, Neptune standing left, right foot on globe, holding 
acrostolium and sceptre, (S.2433, RIC 366, RSC 122). Very 
fine, off centred and a rare type. 

$400

  

part

2934*
Titus, in honour of Vespasian, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, issue of A.D. 80, (3.12 g), obv. [DIVVS] 
AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. SC 
on circular shield supported by two capricorns back to back, 
globe below, (S.2569, RIC 63, RSC 497 [Vespasian], BMC 
131 [Titus]); Caracalla, (198-217), silver denarius (3.55 g) 
Rome mint, obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, around 
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Libertas standing to 
left, holding sceptre and pileus, around P M TR P XVI 
COS IIII P P, (s.6830, RIC 209a, RSC 224) (illustrated); 
Elagabalus, (218-222), silver denarius, issued 221-2, (2.37 
g), Rome mint, obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus draped to 
right, IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. around SVMMVS 
SACERDOS, Elagabalus standing to left, sacrificing, 
(S.7549, RIC 146, RSC 276); Gordian III, (238-244), silver 
antoninianus, Rome mint, (4.25 g), obv. radiate bust right, 
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. LIBERALITAS AVG 
III, Liberalitas holding abacus and cornucopiae, (S.8621, RIC 
67, RSC 142). Lightly toned, first coin nearly fine, others 
very fine or better. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and first two previously from M.R.Roberts, 
with tickets.

  

part

2935*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of 1 
January - 30 June A.D. 80, (3.02 g), obv. IMP TITVS CAES 
VESPASIANVS AVG P M, laureate head to left, rev. TR P 
IX IMP XV COS VIII P P, throne with drapery and crescent-
like ornaments attached, (cf.S.2514, RIC 123, RSC 311) 
(illustrated); AE As, Rome Mint, issued 80 A.D., (10.00 
g), obv. laureate head to left, around, IMP T CAES VESP 
AVG PM TR P COS VIII, rev. Pax standing left holding 
branch and caduceus, around PAX AVGVST, S C across, 
(S.2549, RIC 230). Toning, the As with some surface pitting, 
otherwise nearly very fine - extremely fine with some mint 
bloom. (2) 

$300

  

2936*
Titus, as Caesar, (A.D. 79-81), AE as, Rome Mint, issue of 
A.D. 80-81, (11.00 g), obv. IMP T CAES VESP AVG P M 
TR P COS VIII, laureate head to left, rev. Genius standing to 
left, holding patera over altar, and cornucopiae, S C across 
fields, around GENI P R, (S.-, RIC V226, BMC V209, C.96). 
Attractive brown patination,  very fine with a strong portrait 
and reverse. 

$200

  

2937*
Titus, Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch mint, issued 79-81 A.D., 
AE hexachalkon (5.33 g),  obv. laureate head of Titus right, T 
CAES IMP TR POT around, rev. turreted veiled and draped 
bust of Tyche to right, around ANTIOCHIA, (RPC II 1997, 
McAlee 392). Very fine, rare. 

$100

  

2938*
Domitian, issued as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-96) 
silver denarius, issue of A.D. 76, (3.55 g), obv. CAESAR AVG 
F DOMITIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII above, 
Pegasus walking right, (S.2637, RIC 238, RSC 47). Lightly 
toned, good very fine/nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$200

Ex CNG retail list January 2004 (marked price $165US

This issue is interesting in that the reverse copies a piece issued by Augustus 
in 19 B.C.

  

2939*
Domitian, issued as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-96), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 76-7, (3.25g), obv. 
laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR AVG F 
DOMITIANVS, rev. around COS IIII, Pegasus walking to the 
right, (S.2637, RIC 921, RSC 47); Bright, good very fine. 

$150

Ex White Mountain Collection, CNG eSale 202 January 14, 2009 (lot 227) 
it realised $150US.
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2940*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, issued as Caesar 
under Vespasian, Rome mint, issued A.D. 79, (3.07 g), 
obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR 
AVG F DOMITIANVS COS VI, rev. around PRINCEPS 
IVVENTVTIS, clasped hands holding legionary eagle 
resting on a prow, (S.2643, RIC 246, RSC 393) (illustrated); 
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, silver denarius, Rome mint, (2.90 
g), issued 134, obv. SABINA AVGVSTA around, bust right, 
rev. IVNONI REGINAE, around, Juno standing left holding 
patera and sceptre, (S.3921, RIC 395a, RSC 43). Toned, 
nearly very fine. (2) 

$100

  

2941*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 81, obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around 
IMP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG PM, rev. around TR P COS 
VII DES VIII, Minerva standing to right, fighting, holding 
javelin and shield, (cf.S.2734, RIC 58, RSC 560). Toned, 
good very fine or better, an early issue. 

$100

Ex Heritage Auctions 271726, lot 38050.  In a slab by NGC, graded Ch 
VF.

  

2942*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 88, (3.20 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VII, rev. 
around IMP XIIII COS XIII CENS P P P, Minerva standing 
facing with spear, (cf.S.2731, BMC 107, RIC 584, RSC 233). 
Toned, good very fine. 

$150

Ex White Mountain Collection and previously CNG eSale 202, January 
14, 2009 (lot 227).

  

2943*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 95-6, (3.08 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, 
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XV, rev. 
around IMP XXII COS XVII CENS P P P, Minerva standing 
to left, holding javelin and thunderbolt, (cf.S.2732, RIC 790, 
RSC 290). Toned, extremely fine, scarce. 

$250

Ex RW Collection, from CNG eSale 241 September 29, 2010 (lot 341, 
realised $170US).

  

2944*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 93-94, (3.57 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to 
right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P 
XIII, rev. around IMP XXII COS XVI CENS P P P, Minerva 
standing to right holding thunderbolt and javelin, shield 
at feet, (S.2737, RIC 177, RSC 283) (illustrated); another, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 81, (3.20 g), obv. laureate head 
of Domitian to right, around IMP CAES DOMITIANVS 
AVG PONT, rev. around COS VII DES VIII P P, garlanded 
and lighted altar, (CF.S.2748, RIC 20, RSC 577). Toning, 
nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine, the second with a 
rare reverse legend. (2) 

$250

  

2945*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE dupondius, uncertain mint 
in Thrace, issued A.D. 82, (12.87 g), obv. radiate head of 
Domitian to right, around IMP D CAES DIVI VESP F AVG P 
M TR P P P COS VIII, rev. around ROMA, Roma helmeted 
and wearing robes, seated left on cuirass, holding wreath in 
right hand and resting left on parazonium, behind shields, 
S C in exergue, (S.2788, RIC 839, RPC 532, BMC 518). 
Good very fine, very rare. 

$250

Ex Glendinings London, May 27, 1987 (lot 67 part).
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part

2946*
Domitian (A.D. 81 - 96) AE as, Rome Mint (25mm 9.67) 
(RIC.499); Trajan (A.D. 117 - 138) AE sestertius, Rome Mint 
(34mm 21.82g), obv. laureate bust right, rev. Trajan riding 
right spearing Dacian (S.3204). With collector's descriptions, 
fine, pitting in surface, good fine. (2) 

$250

  

2947*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
96, (3.46 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS II P P, rev. around 
CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM two clasped hands holding 
a legionary eagle on a prow, (S.3021, RIC 3, RSC 25, BMC 
8). Toned, very fine/good very fine and rare. 

$250

  
part

2948*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 
97, (2.97 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
[IMP] NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P II COS III P P, rev. 
around LIBERTAS PVBLICA, Libertas standing left, holding 
pileus and sceptre, (cf.S.3034, RIC 31, RSC 117) (illustrated); 
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), issued 116, Rome mint, (3.03 g), obv. 
laureate draped bust to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES 
NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC PARTHICO, 
rev. Virtus standing right holding spear and Parazonium, 
around PM TRP COS VI P P S P Q R, (cf.S.3148, RIC 353, 
RSC 272). Toning, very fine - good very fine, scarce. (2) 

$150

  

2949*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 96, 
(12.40 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around 
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS II P P, rev. around 
CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM, SC across, clasped hands, 
(cf.S.3061, RIC 53, C.17). Old dark patina, extremely fine 
and rare in this condition. 

$500
Ex Baldwins London, December 15, 1988.

  

2950*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 114-116 A.D., 
Rome Mint, (3.71 g), obv. laureate bust draped of Trajan to 
right, around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG 
GER DAC, rev. Mars advancing to right, holding trophy 
and spear, around P M TR P COS VI PP SPQR, (cf.S.3146, 
RIC 337, RSC 270). Lightly toned, about as struck good 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$600

Ex CNG Sale February 10, 2010 (lot 471).

  

part

2951*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 103-112 Rome 
mint, (2.89 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan with 
drapery on far shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER 
DAC PM TR P, rev. trophy of Dacian arms facing, around 
COS V P P SPQR OPTIMO PRINC, (S.3132, RIC 147, RSC 
98, BMC 358); Faustina Senior, (died 141), silver denarius 
(3.10 g), obv. draped bust to right, DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. 
Aeternitas standing left holding globe and sceptre, (S.4575, 
RIC 350a, RSC 34); another (3.25 g), rev. AVGVSTA, Ceres 
standing to left, holding corn ears and sceptre, (S.4582, 
RIC 360, RSC 78) (illustrated); Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), 
silver denarius, (3.36 g), Rome mint, obv. laureate head 
of Caracalla to right, ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. 
Caracalla standing to right, in military dress, two standards 
behind, around PROFECTIO AVG, (S.6876, RIC 225, RSC 
508); another (3.28 g), issued 202 A.D., rev. trophy with 
two captives either side PART MAX PONT TR P V around, 
(S.6854, RIC 63, RSC 178); another (3.10 g), issued 204 
A.D., rev. Dea Caelestis, around INDVLGENTIA AVGG 
IN CARTH, (S.6806, RIC 130a, RSC 97). All lightly toned, 
fine - nearly extremely fine. (6) 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

2952*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 105, Rome 
mint, (27.08 g), obv. laureate bust draped on far shoulder 
to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO 
AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS V P P, rev. Dacian seated 
left on shields in an attitude of mourning trophy in left hand, 
with arms at base, around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S 
C in exergue, (S.3196, RIC 564, BMC 785, C.534). Very 
fine/good very fine, very scarce. 

$500
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2953*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 107, Rome mint, 
(24.39 g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around IMP 
CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS 
V P P, rev. Trajan galloping to right, brandishing spear at 
Dacian warrior on the ground, around S P Q R OPTIMO 
PRINCIPI, S C in exergue, (S.3204, RIC 534, C.503). Well 
centred, dark green patina, some surface roughness otherwise 
very fine/good very fine, rare in this condition, an attractive 
coin. 

$300

  

2954*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE as, issued 113, Rome mint, (10.17 
g), obv. laureate bust draped to right of Trajan, drapery on 
far shoulder, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG 
GER DAC P M TR P COS V, rev. Arabia standing to left, 
holding branch and bundle of canes, camel at feet on left, 
S C across, around S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, ARAB 
ADQVIS in exergue, (cf.S.3215, RIC 466, cf.C.36). Good 
very fine, off centred obverse, very scarce. 

$250

The Roman Province of Arabia was created in 106 following the annexation 
of the Nabataean kingdom by Cornelius Palma, governor of Syria. 

  

2955*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE as, Rome mint, issued 98-99, 
(12.59 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, around IMP 
CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, rev. Victory 
standing to left, holding palm branch and shield inscribed 
S P Q R, around TR POT COS II P P, S C across field, (cf.
S.3242, RIC 434, C.640). Deep green patination, extremely 
fine, very scarce in this condition. 

$250

Ex Glendining & Co, London, c.1970.

  

2956*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 136, Rome 
mint, (3.12 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, around 
HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, rev. AFRICA around, Africa 
reclining to left, wearing elephant-skin head-dress, leaning on 
a rest, holding scorpion and cornucopiae, a basket of fruit 
or corn-ears in front of her, (cf.S.3459, RIC II.3: 1494, RSC 
138, RSC 138, BMC 816). Toned, with golden highlights, 
extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$500

  

2957*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 117, 
Rome mint, (3.01 g), obv, laureate bust with drapery on far 
shoulder to right, of Hadrian around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN 
HADRIANVS AVG, reverse, P M TR P COS II around, Pax 
standing left holding olive branch and cornucopiae, PAX 
in exergue, (cf.S.3523, RIC II.3.124, BMC 78, RSC 1015). 
Nearly extremely fine and very scarce. 

$300

  

part

2958*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 128, Rome 
Mint, (3.47 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, 
drapery on left shoulder, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, 
rev. COS III around, Annona seated left, foot at inverted 
modius, holding hook and cornucopiae, (S.3474, RIC 
170, RSC 379, BMC 385) (illustrated); another, (3.33 g), 
rev. Justitia seated left holding patera and sceptre, around 
IVSTITIA AVG, in exergue, COS III, (S.3501, RIC 214d). 
Toning, nearly very fine - good very fine. (2) 

$200

  

2959*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (27.96 
g), issued 119 - 123, obv. laureate head of Hadrian to 
right with drapery on far shoulder, around IMP CAESAR 
TRAIANVS HADRIANVS AVG, rev. S C in exergue, around 
PONT MAX TR POT COS III, Roma seated to left on cuirass 
and round shield, holding Victory and spear, (S.3622, RIC 
253 [new volume], Banti 603, BMC 1148). Even dark brown 
patination somewhat uneven on reverse, good very fine bust 
of Hadrian, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$500
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2960*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 123, (23.33), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, 
around IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HADRIA NVS AVG P 
M TR P COS III, rev. Hadrian standing to left extending 
right hand to raise woman kneeling to right, around 
RESTITVTORI OR BIS TERRARVM, S C in exergue, 
(S.3637, RIC 594a, C.1285). Minor flan crack, very fine, 
good details of portrait and figures on the reverse, very 
rare. 

$1,000

Ex Baldwins, London, December 15, 1988.

  

2961*
Hadrian (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, issued 124-127, 
(25.91 g), obv. laureate head right drapery on far shoulder 
of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. COS 
III around, S C across field, in exergue EXPED AV[G], 
Hadrian on horseback prancing to his right, his right hand 
is raised, (cf.S.3594, RIC 737 [R] [new volume], Ban.299). 
Good fine and rare. 

$200

No examples listed in Coin Archives.

  

2962*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE dupondius or as, issued 
136, Rome mint, (12.96 g), obv. laureate draped bust to 
right of Hadrian, around HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P, 
rev. RESTITVTORI HISPAN IAE around, S C in exergue, 
Hadrian standing right on left, raising Hispania with a 
rabbit before her and holding a branch, (cf.S.3691, RIC 
1864, C.1266 var.). Dark green patina, deep corrosion 
flaw on reverse, otherwise nearly very fine/good fine and 
very scarce issue of the emperor's celebrated geographical 
reverse types. 

$150

Ex Coppenolle Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 5514).

  

2963*
Hadrian (A.D. 117-138), AE as, issued 131, (8.90 g), obv. 
draped and cuirassed bust of Hadrian to right, around 
HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. FELICITATI AVG/COS III 
P P, galley rowed to left over waves, steersman under arched 
shelter in stern, S C across field, (cf.S.3662, RIC 1307, 
C.660). With a delightful apple green patination, extremely 
fine or better, a superb coin. 

$1,000

  

2964*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE as, Rome mint, (13.04 g), 
issued 130-133, "Travel Series" issue, ("Provinces cycle) - the 
province alone, obv. laureate and draped bust of Hadrian 
to right, around HADRIANVS AVG COS III PP, rev. S C in 
exergue, around AFRICA, Africa wearing elephant trunk on 
head, reclining left, holding scorpion and leaning on rock, 
(S.3673, RIC 1615, C.143). Brown patination, nearly very 
fine/very fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Baldwins London, October 6, 1987.

  

2965*
Aelius, Caesar, (A.D. 136-138), AE as, Rome mint, issued 
A.D. 137, (11.87 g), obv. bare head of Aelius to right, around 
L AELIVS CAESAR, rev. around TR POT COS II, Spes 
advancing to left, holding flower and lifting skirt, (S.3993, 
RIC 1067, BMC 1931, C.61). Nearly very fine, with light 
earthen patination, scarce. 

$150

Ex Garth R. Drewry Collection, CNG Triton XI Sale (lot 1785 part) and 
previously from the Henry Christensen Inc., Auction 9, March 30, 1973 (lot 
131), together with Dr. Drewry and auction tickets.
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2966*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 148, (3.52 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR 
P XI, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona standing 
left before modius filled with corn ears, holding two corn-
ears and anchor, (S.4067, RIC 162, RSC 283). Lightly toned, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$160

  

2967*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 148-9, (3.22 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR 
P XII, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII around, emperor 
togate standing left, holding patera over tripod altar, (cf.
S.4076, RIC 183, RSC 304). Toned, good very fine with an 
attractive portrait, scarce. 

$120

  

  

2968*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 153-4, (3.33 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P 
P TR P XVII, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona 
standing to left holding two corn-ears and resting left hand 
on modius, set on prow, (S.4068, RIC 231, BMC 809, RSC 
291) (illustrated); Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver 
denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 169-170, (2.94 g), obv. 
laureate and draped bust of Marcus Aurelius to right, around 
M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XX IIII, rev. SALVTI AVG COS 
III around, Salus standing left and feeding serpent rising from 
altar, (S.4927, RIC 222, RSC 546). Very fine or better. (2) 

$150

Ex Wayne C. Phillips, Diamond Bar, CA, USA in his packets  with descriptive 
tickets and priced in $US.

  

part

2969*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.00 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, 
laureate head to right, rev. ANNONA AVG, modius with 
ears of corn, (S.4050, RIC 62a, RSC 33); Septimius Severus 
(193-211), silver denarius, Rome mint, SEVERVS PIVS 
AVG, laureate head right, (3.21 g), rev. P M TR P XV COS 
III, Victory standing right, foot on helmet, inscribing shield 
(S.6340, RIC 211, RSC 489) (illustrated(; Julia Domna, wife 
of Septimius Severus (193-217), silver denarius, Laodicea 
mint, (3.34 g), obv. IVLIA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, 
rev. PVDICITIA, Pudicitia enthroned to left, hand on breast, 
(S.6602, RIC 576, RSC 168). Last toned, very fine - good 
very fine. (3) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts with 
priced tickets.

  

part

2970*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued 148, (2.90 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR 
P XII, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona standing 
left before modius filled with corn ears, holding two corn-
ears and anchor, (S.4067, RIC 175, RSC 284) (illustrated); 
another (2.74 g), rev. similar TR POT XXI COS IIII, (cf.
S.4067, RIC -, RSC 1039b). Toned, good very fine, second 
coin dark tone very fine/fine. (2) 

$120

  

part

2971*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued 152-3, (2.97 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P TR P XVII, bare head to right of Antoninus Pius, rev. 
Vesta standing left holding simpulum and palladium, (cf.
S.4065, RIC 229, RSC 198a); Septimius Severus, (193-
211 A.D.), silver denarius, rev. around VOTA SUSCEPTA 
XX, Severus standing left sacrificing, (S.6393, RIC 308); 
silver antoninianii, of Trajan Decius, (249-251 A.D.), rev. 
ADVENTVS AVG, Decius on horseback (S.9366, RSC 4); 
Trebonianus Gallus (251-253 A.D.), rev. APOLL SALVTARI, 
Apollo standing holding branch and resting on lyre resting 
on rock, (S.9627m RIC 32) (illustrated); Valerian (253-260 
A.D.), rev. VICTORIA AVGG, Victory standing to left, (cf.
S.9985, RIC 125). Very fine or better. (5) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, last four with 
priced tickets.
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2972*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (22.60 g), 
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 140-144, obv. laureate head of 
Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI 
VS P P TR P COS III, rev. Salus standing to left, holding 
sceptre and feeding a snake arising from altar, around 
SALVS AVG, S C across field, (S.4214, RIC 635, C.711, 
Banti 340). Very attractive light green patina, mild areas of 
roughness on reverse, otherwise good very fine or better with 
a commanding portrait, scarce. 

$200

  

2973*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (27.32 
grams), Rome mint, issued A.D. 156-157, obv. laureate head 
of Antoninus Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS 
P P IMP II, rev. around TR POT XX [CO]S IIII, Justitia seated 
left on chair of two cornucopiae, holding sceptre, and S C 
in exergue, (S.4252, RIC 967, C.1008, BMC 2016). Dark 
brown patina, attractive nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$500

  

2974*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE as, (11.24 g), Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 154-155, obv. laureate head of Antoninus 
Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI VS P P TR P 
XVIII, rev. Britannia seated to left on rock, to left shield 
and sceptre, around BRITTANIA COS IIII, in exergue S C, 
(S.4266, RIC 934, C.118). Dark green earthen patina, with 
rough edges, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$200

There was further unrest in the mid 150's, the beginning of an unsettled 
period in the island province which saw the abandonment of the Antonine 
Wall between Forth and Clyde and the recommissioning of the more southerly 
Hadrian' Wall.

  

2975*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE as, (9.96 g), Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 143-144, obv. laureate head of Antoninus Pius 
to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, 
rev. IMPERATOR II around, S C across, [LIBERT] traces in 
exergue, Libertas standing to left, holding pileus in left hand 
and vindicta, (cf.S.4301, RIC 738, BMC 1633). Toned, good 
very fine portrait, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$150

  

2976*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), with Marcus Aurelius 
Caesar, silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 141, (3.37 g), 
obv. around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III, 
laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right, rev. AVRELIVS 
CAESAR AVG PII F COS, bare head of Marcus Aurelius to 
right, (S.4524, RIC 417a, RSC 15, BMC 155). Bright, nearly 
extremely fine and rare. 

$300

  

2977*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue, 
(died A.D.141, silver denarius, (3.36 g), issued 147, Rome 
mint, obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA 
FAVSTINA, rev. Ceres standing to left holding long torch in 
left hand, around AVGVSTA, (S.4583, BMC 417, RIC 361, 
RSC 101a). Well centred, toned, extremely fine. 

$300

         

2978*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), silver 
denarius, (3.29 g), issued after 147, Rome mint, obv. draped 
bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAV STINA, rev. 
Aeternitas or Providentia facing with veil blown out around, 
holding globe and hand on veil, around AETERNITAS, (cf.
S.4574, BMC 373, RIC 351, RSC 32) (illustrated); another 
similar (3.21 g), rev. Ceres standing left holding long torch 
and drapery, AVG VSTA around, (S.4584, RIC 362, RSC 
104). First coin very fine, second good fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Wayne C. Phillips, Diamond Bar CA, USA in his packets described with 
ticked prices.

The Reka-Devnia hoard contained 4158 coins of Faustina Senior with 498 
of this variety.
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2979*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, posthumous issue, 
(died A.D. 140/1), AE sestertius, 33.5mm, (26.00 g), Rome 
mint, struck under Antoninus Pius, c.147 A.D., obv. draped 
bust right, wearing hair bound in pearls on top of her head, 
around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. Providentia standing left, 
holding globe and grasping veil, sewn with stars which 
billows out behind her head, around AETER NITAS, S C 
across field, (S.4610, RIC 1106 (Pius), BMC 1495, C.30). 
Very fine, with and even apple green patina, very rare as 
such. 

$200

  

  

part

2980*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141) AE 
As, (12.17 g), issued 139 B.C., obv. around FAVSTINA AVG 
AN TONINI AVG PII P P, draped bust of Faustina Senior to 
right, rev. around VENERI A[VGVS]TAE, Venus standing 
to right holding apple, drawing up robe from shoulder, S C 
across field, (S.4685, RIC 1097, C.283) (illustrated); another, 
(11.58 g), obv. head left, rev. Juno seated left with peacock at 
feet, (cf.S.4727, cf.RIC 1399); another, (11.30 g), rev. Ceres 
standing left holding torch, (S.4646, RIC 1171); Faustina 
Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D.175), AE As, 
(12.72 g), rev. Laetitia standing left, (S.4729, RIC 1401a) 
(illustrated); others including, (15.00 g), rev. Salus seated left, 
(S.5303, RIC 1671); (11.97 g), rev. Cybele enthroned right 
between lions, (S.5301, RIC 1664); (11.41 g), rev. crescent 
moon, (S.5235, RIC 1714); (15.40 g), rev. Juno standing 
left, (S.5299, RIC 1652); (12.57 g), rev. Faustina standing 
left with children, (S.5274, RIC 1638); (8.89 g), rev. Diana 
standing left, (S.5293, RIC 1629); (12.25 g), rev. Fecunditas 
standing right holding sceptre and child, (S.5295, RIC 1639); 
(12.86 g), rev. Venus standing left, (S.4736, RIC 1409); 
others (2). Toning, nearly fine - good very fine, some scarce 
including left facing Faustina Senior. (14) 

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

2981*
Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 158-9, obv. bare head of Marcus 
Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAES AVG PII F, rev. 
around TR POT XIII COS II, Virtus standing right, resting 
foot on helmet, holding spear and parazonium, (S.4796, 
BMC 893, RIC 480e, RSC 747a). Lightly toned, slight flan 
chip, otherwise extremely fine with an attractive portrait. 

$150

Ex Heritage Auctions 271726, lot 38095. In a slab by NGC, graded AU.

  

2982*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 164-5, (3.04 g), obv. laureate bust of 
Marcus Aurelius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG 
ARMENIACVS, rev. around TR P XIX IMP II COS III, 
ARMEN in exergue, Armenia with peaked cap seated to left, 
in attitude of sadness, holding bow and quiver, before her 
vexillum and shield, (cf.S.4881, RIC 122a, RSC 9a). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine or better, very scarce. 

$250

A similar example in Sale 118 (lot 1773) realised $320.

  

2983*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 179, (3.54 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus 
Aurelius to right, around M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG, rev. 
around TR P XXXIII IMP VIIII COS III P P, Mars standing 
to right, resting on spear and shield, (S.4950, BMC 781, RIC 
396, RSC 963). Bright, good very fine and scarce. 

$150

  

2984*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius, issue struck 
at Rome in A.D.178, (23.81 g), obv. M AVREL ANTONI 
NVS AVG TR P XXXII, head laureate to right, rev. around 
IMP VIIII COS III P P, S C in field, Aequitas  standing to 
left, holding cornucopiae and scales, (S.4986, RIC 1230, 
C.375). Dark even attractive patination, very fine/good 
fine, scarce. 

$120
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2985*
Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), AE As, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 144, (12.74 g), obv. bare headed draped 
bust of Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS 
CAESAR AVG PII F COS, rev. around IVVENT TAS, S C 
across the field, emperor? standing to left holding branch. 
to right a trophy with a shield at base, (S.4832, RIC 1239, 
C.395). Even brown toning, very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Glendinings, London, January 26, 1979 (lot 150 part).

  

2986*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 154-6, (3.43 g), obv. around FAVSTINA 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
CONCORDIA, Concordia seated to left holding flower and 
resting arm on cornucopiae set on globe, (S.4704, RSC 54, 
RIC 502a). Extremely fine, lightly toned, scarce. 

$200

  

2987*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 161, Rome mint, (3.42 g), obv. 
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. SAECVLI 
FELICIT, throne on which are seated two infant boys, 
(S.5260, RSC 191, RIC 712, BMC 139). Bright, extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$150

Twin sons Commodus and Antoninus were born to Marcus Aurelius and 
Faustina Junior just a few months after Marcus Aurelius ascended the 
imperial throne. The former became emperor and the latter died at the age 
of four years.

  

2988*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
dupondius or as, issued 161-175, (14.07 g), obv. FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. IVNONI LVCINAE 
around, Juno standing to left with three children at her feet, 
(S.5298, RIC 1650, BMC p.541, C.137). Attractive dark 
green patina, good fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Coppenolle Collection and from Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 86 
(lot 3422) and Sale 95 (lot 5551), previously from Nvmmorvm Avctiones 
Sale 7, (Italo Vecchi), 6-7 October 1997 (lot 876).

Juno Lucina (The bringer of light) is the goddess who helped newborn 
children see the light of day and is particularly associated with childbirth 
in the Imperial family.

  

2989*
Faustina Junior, (died 175 A.D.) wife of Marcus Aurelius, 
(161-180 A.D.), AE dupondius/as, Rome mint, issued 161-
175 A.D., (12.86 g), obv. draped bust of Faustina right, 
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. around FECVNDITAS, 
Fecunditas standing right, resting on sceptre and holding 
infant in left hand, S C across field, (S.5295, RIC 1639, 
C.101). Deep brown toning, good very fine/very fine and 
scarce in this condition. 

$150

  

2990*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, mule issued 
166, Rome mint, (3.48 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARM 
PARTH MAX, laureate head to right, rev. Pax standing to 
left, holding olive branch and cornucopiae, PAX in exergue, 
around TR P VI IMP IIII COS II, (S.5352, BMC 426, RIC 
561, RSC 126). Extremely fine, rare in this condition. 

$400

  

2991*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 165, 
Rome mint, (3.18 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH 
MAX, laureate head to right, rev. Parthia seated to right 
on ground, hands tied behind back, quiver bow and shield 
before, around TR P V IMP III COS II, (S.5388, RIC 
540, RSC 273). Attractively toned, very fine or better and 
scarce. 

$120
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2992*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 179, (3.36 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around L AVREL COM MODVS AVG, rev. around 
TR P IIII IMP III COS II P P, Victory seated to left holding 
patera and palm, (S.5703, RIC 666, RSC 775, BMC 801). 
Lightly toned, mild surface deposit on obverse, otherwise 
good very fine and scarce. 

$120

  

2993*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 185, (29.87 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around M COMMODVS ANT ON AVG PIVS 
BRIT, rev. around VOTA SVSCEP DECEN P M TR P X IMP 
VII , across field S C, Commodus togate standing left, over 
tripod altar and holding scroll, COS IIII P P in exergue, (cf.
S.5833, RIC 454a, C.990, BMC 564). Brown patina, round 
and very attractive, extremely fine/good very fine and very 
rare in this condition. 

$800

  

2994*
Pertinax, (1 January - 28 March 193 A.D.), silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.50 g), obv. laureate head of bearded Pertinax 
to right, around IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG, rev. 
around AEQVIT AVG TR P COS II, Aequitas standing to 
left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.6038, RIC 1a, RSC 
2). Toned, very fine - good very fine with a clear portrait, 
very rare. 

$500

Ex Heritage Auctions 271726, lot 38137.   In a slab by NGC, graded Ch 
VF. Strike 4/5 - Surface 4/5.

  

2995*
Didius Julianus, (28 March - 1 June 193 A.D.), silver 
denarius, issued March - May 193, Rome mint, obv. laureate 
head to right, around [I]MP CAES M DID [IV]LIAN AVG, 
rev. Didius Julianus standing left, holding globe and roll, 
around RECTOR ORBIS, (S.6074, RIC 3, RSC 15). Toned, 
edge chip and surface pitting, otherwise fine and very rare.   
$$ Ex Heritage Auctions 271726, lot 38133. In a slab by 
NGC, graded VG. Didius Julianus was murdered in the 
palace after a reign of only 66 days. 

$500

  

2996*
Clodius Albinus as Augustus, (A.D. 193-197), silver 
denarius, issued 196-197 A.D., Lugdunum  mint, (3.16 g), 
obv. laureate head to right of Clodius Albinus, around IMP 
CAES D CLO SEP ALB AVG, dotted border, rev. AEQVITAS 
AVG COS II around, Aequitas standing to left holding scales 
and cornucopiae, (cf.S.6161, RIC 13a, RSC 1, BMC 280). 
Toned, extremely fine and rare. 

$1,500

  

2997*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued 193, (2.98 g), obv. laureate head to right of 
Septimius Severus, around IMP CAE L SEP S EV PERT AVG, 
rev. Legionary eagle between two standards, around LEG III 
ITAL, TR P COS in exergue, (cf.S.6298, RIC 7, RSC 262). 
Toned, good very fine and very rare legionary number. 

$300

The Legion III Italica ("The Italian Legion") was founded in 165 or 166 
to support Marcus Aurelius in his war against Germanic Marcomanni. 
The third was to operate on the western front and was named Concors 
(harmonious). This legion recognised Severus when he was proclaimed 
emperor and joined the march on Rome. Various sub units of the legion 
were employed against Percennius Niger and Clodius Albinus. It is one of 
the rarest in the entire series.
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2998*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued 193, (3.25 g), obv. laureate head to right of 
Septimius Severus, around [IMP CAE L SEP] SEV PERT 
AVG, rev. Legionary eagle between two standards, decorated 
with capricorns, around LEG V III AVG, TR P COS in 
exergue (S.6302, RIC 11, RSC 267). Very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex CNG Triton XX Auction Sale January 9, 2017 (lot 612 part), coming 
from the A.K. Collection with ticket.

  

2999*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Laodicea 
mint, issued A.D. 198, (3.22 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEP SEVERVS PER 
AVG P M IMP XI, rev. around SALVTI AVGG, Salus seated 
to left, feeding snake from altar, (S.6363, RIC 497a, RSC 
642). Attractively toned with golden highlights, extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$150

  

3000*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued 
204, Rome mint, (3.44 g), obv. laureate bust to right of 
Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. Dea 
Caelestis, holding thunderbolt and sceptre seated facing 
head right on lion leaping to right, over water which gushes 
from rock, around INDVLGENTIA AVGG, IN CARTH in 
exergue, (S.6285, RIC 266, RSC 222). Light grey patination, 
nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$150

  

3001*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued issued 210-11, (3.18 g), obv. laureate head right, 
around SEVERVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Victory seated left 
on shield, holding shield and palm, around, VICTORIAE 
BRIT, (S.6385, RIC 335, RSC 731, BMC 61). Toned, good 
very fine, minor hoard patination. 

$200

Ex CNG retail sale January 2004 (marked price $95US). 

Important British Victory reference coin.

  

  

part

3002*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Emesa 
mint, issued A.D. 194, (2.96 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around IMP CAE L SEP SEV 
PERT AVG COS II, rev. around TR P III IMP V COS GI, 
captive seated to right, head bowed forward, hands tied 
behind, bow, quiver and oval shields in front, (S.6366, RIC 
433, RSC 659); another Emesa mint (2.33 g), obv. as above, 
rev. BONA SPES, Spes advancing left, holding flower and 
lifting skirt (S.6266, RIC 364, RSC 58); another Emesa mint 
(3.22 g), obv. as above, rev. FORTVN REDVC Fortuna 
standing left holding rudder and cornucopiae (S,-, RIC 377, 
RSC 174a). Last two illustrated, fine - good very fine, scarce 
mint, all with tickets. (3) 

$200

Ex Marc Melcher Collection, Triton VI Auction, January 13, 2003 (lot 1631 
part); last coin from the famous Arnold, Severan Collection, Glendining's 
London Auction 21 November 1984 (lot 54 illustrated).

2 examples in Reka Devnia Hoard of type, which contained 7256 Septimius 
Severus denarii.

  

part

3003*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 206, (3.24 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, 
rev. around P M TR P XIIII COS III P P, Annona standing 
to left, holding corn ears and cornucopiae, modius at feet, 
(S.6338, RIC 200, RSC 476, BMC 489-492); another, (3.31 
g); obv. laureate head of Septimius Severus to right, around 
SEVERVS AVG [PA]RT MAX, rev. around RESTITVTOR 
VRBIS, Septimius in military dress standing to left, sacrificing 
out of a patera over a lighted tripod and holding a spear, 
(S.6357, RIC 167a, RSC 599). Toning, very fine - good very 
fine. (2) 

$150

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.



492

  

  

3004*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 209, Rome mint, (3.21 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, 
rev. Fortuna seated to left, holding cornucopiae and resting 
left arm on rudder, before her a small naked figure standing 
right, around FORTVNAE FELICI, (cf.S.6584, RIC 554 
[Severus], RSC 57); another issued 203, Rome mint, (3.46 
g), obv. as before, rev.  Pietas standing to left, both hands 
raised in invocation, altar at feet, around PIETAS PVBLICA, 
(S.6601, RIC 574 [Severus], RSC 156). Very fine - good 
very fine. (2) 

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  
part

3005*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 214, Rome mint, (3.06 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX 
AVG, rev. Diana Lucifera standing left holding a torch, 
around DIANA LVCIFERA, (S.7100, RIC 373A, RSC.32), 
(illustrated); Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver 
denarius, issued 224, Rome mint, (2.27 g), obv. laureate bust 
to right, around IMP C MAVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. 
P M TR P IIII COS P P, Alexander standing to left, holding 
globe and spear, (S.7897, RIC 44, RSC 256); Gordian III, 
(A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 241, 
(4.93 g), obv. radiate bust right, around IMP GORDIANVS 
PIVS AVG, rev. ROMAE AETERNAE, Roma seated to left, 
holding Victory and sceptre, (S.8658, RIC 70, RSC 314); 
another of Gordian III. Toning, fine - good very fine. (4) 

$120
Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.

  

3006*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 215, 
Rome mint, (5.09 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed 
bust to right of Caracalla, seen from behind, around 
ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Venus standing facing 
head to left, holding sceptre and Victory, resting on shield, 
around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.6784, BMC 80, RIC 311c, 
RSC 608a). Toned, extremely fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London 
with priced ticket for £125.

  

3007*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 215, 
Rome mint, (5.18 g), obv. radiate bust draped to right of 
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. 
Jupiter standing facing head to right, holding sceptre and 
thunderbolt, around P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P, (cf.
S.6769, BMC 110, RIC 258a, RSC 279). Toned, extremely 
fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, London 
with priced ticket for £85.

  

part

3008*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 216, 
Rome mint, (4.90 g), obv. radiate bust draped to right of 
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. 
Venus standing facing to left, holding sceptre and Victory, 
resting on shield, around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.6784, BMC 
80, RIC 311d, RSC 608c) (illustrated); Geta, (A.D. 209-212), 
silver denarius, issued 209 as Caesar, Rome mint, (3.09 g), 
obv. laureate head to right of Geta, around P SEPTIMIVS 
GETA CAES, rev. Genius standing half left, holding patera 
and sacrificing over altar, around PONTIF COS II, (S.7187, 
RIC 59a, RSC 114a). Toning, nearly very fine - very fine 
and scarce. (2) 

$150

  

part

3009*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 206, Rome 
mint, (3.33), obv. laureate head bust to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Mars standing to left, 
resting on spear reversed and shield, around PONTIF TR 
P VIIII COS II, (cf.S.6859, RIC 83, RSC 424) (illustrated); 
another Julia Domna, issued 214, rev. DIANA [LVCIFERA], 
Diana Lucifera standing left, (S.7100, RIC 373A, RSC 32): 
another Septimius Severus, issued 200-201, obv. laureate 
head of Septimius Severus to right, rev. partial legend 
RESTITVTOR VRBIS, Septimius in military dress standing 
left sacrificing out of a patera over lighted tripod and holding 
spear, (S.6357, RIC 167a, RSC 599); another Elagabalus, 
issued 220-1, rev. VI[CTORIA] AVG, Victory between two 
shields, (S.7554, RIC 161, RSC 300a); another Maximinus, 
issued 235, rev. P M TR P PP around, Maximinus standing 
left between two military standards, (S.8311, RIC 1, RSC 
46). Toned, nearly fine - nearly extremely fine. (5) 

$150
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3010*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE sestertius, issued 211, Rome 
Mint, (20.04 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around M AVREL ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. 
Securitas seated right on throne, cornucopia below, holding 
palm branch, resting head on right hand, around PM TR P 
XIIII COS III P P, S C in exergue, (S.6924, RIC 480a, C.193). 
Even brown toning, old cut in reverse field, nearly very fine 
and a scarce type. 

$160

  

3011*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 205, silver denarius, 
Rome mint, (3.52 g), obv. P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, bare 
headed bust draped and cuirassed to right, rev. around 
MINERVA, Minerva standing to left, resting on shield and 
spear, (S.7182, RIC 46, RSC 77). Toned, nearly extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 117 (lot 4813) and from the J. Eric Engstrom, 
USA Collection.

  

  

3012*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar, 200 A.D., silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (3.02, g), obv. P SEPT GETA 
CAES PONT, bust draped to right, rev. around PRINC 
IVVENTVTIS, Geta standing left, trophy behind, (S.7196, 
RIC 18, RSC 157b); Severus Alexander (A.D. 222-235), 
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued 232, (3.33 g), obv. 
laureate head to right, drapery on far shoulder, around 
IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, rev. PROVIDE NTIA 
AVG, Providentia to left holding corn ears over modius and 
cornucopiae, (S.7922, RIC 250, RSC 501b).Bright, good 
very fine - extremely fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Mark Marshan Collection for the first coin, CNG eSale 258 (lot 601 
part) for the second coin.

  

part

3013*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar, 200 A.D., silver 
denarius, Rome mint, (2.92, 3.70 g), obv. P SEPT GETA 
CAES PONT, bust draped to right, rev. around PRINC 
IVVENTVTIS, Geta standing left, trophy behind, (S.7196, 
RIC 18, RSC 157b); another 199 A.D., (3.08 g), rev. 
NOBILITAS, Nobilitas standing facing head to right, 
holding sceptre and palladium, (S.7184, RIC 13a, RSC 90) 
(illustrated); another Rome mint, issued 207 A.D., (2.40 g), 
rev. PONTIF COS, Minerva standing left, resting on shield 
and spear, PONTIF COS around, (S.7186, RIC 34, RSC 
104a). Last coin with dark patination, others lightlly toned, 
mostly very fine. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3014*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(2.92 g), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate 
cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV 
MACRINVS AVG. rev. Fides Militum standing left between 
two standards, holding two more one in each hand, around 
FIDES MILITVM, (S.7334, RIC 68, RSC 26). Extremely 
fine and rare. 

$200

Ex CNG retail sale January 2004.

  

3015*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 218, (4.99 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES M AVR 
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around MARS VICTOR, Mars 
naked except for cloak floating behind advancing right 
holding a transverse spear and trophy over shoulder, (S.2085, 
RIC 122, RSC 113). Struck on a large flan, nearly extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3016*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 219, (4.73 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS 
AVG, rev. around VICTOR ANTONINI AVG, Victory 
running right holding wreath and palm, (S.7500, RIC 152, 
RSC 294). Struck on a large flan, nearly extremely fine, 
scarce. 

$150

Ex Time Machine, St. Louis, MO, USA earlier than 1999, with their priced 
ticket.

  

3017*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, issued 220-222 
A.D., Rome Mint, obv. laureate draped head of Elagabalus to 
right, with horn over forehead, around, IMP ANTONINVS 
PIVS AVG, rev. around SACERD DEI SOLIS ELAGAB, 
Elagabalus standing to right. sacrificing out of a patera 
over lighted altar, holding club upright, in field to right a 
star, (S.7542, RIC 131, BMC 225 note, RSC 246). Toned, 
extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Heritage Auctions 271726, lot 38215. In a slab by NGC, graded Ch 
AU.

  

part

3018*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
issued A.D. 221-2, (3.05 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around SACERD DEI SOLIS ELAGAB, Elagabalus standing 
to right, sacrificing at altar, star to right, (S.7542, RIC 131, 
RSC 246); Julia Maesa, grand mother of Elagabalus, (218-
222 A.D.), (3.13 g), obv, draped bust right, IVLIA MAESA 
AVG, rev. around SAECVLI FELICITAS, Felicitas standing 
to left, sacrificing out of patera over altar holding caduceus, 
star (S.7757, RIC 271, RSC 45) (illustrated), Julia Soaemias, 
mother of Elagabalus, (2.79 g), obv. IVLIA SOAEMIAS 
AVG, draped bust left, rev. VENVS CAELESTIS around, 
Venus seated left, child at feet, (s.7720, RIC 243, RSC 14). 
Lightly toned, nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine all 
scarce. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection

  

3019*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
223, Rome mint, (2.79 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped 
and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND 
AVG, rev. FIDES MILITVM, Fides Militum standing to left, 
holding standard in each hand, (S.7864, RIC 139, RSC 52). 
Bright, nearly extremely fine. 

$150

  

part

3020*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
223, Rome mint, (3.05 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped 
and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, 
rev. PAX AETERNA AVG, Pax standing to left holding 
branch and sceptre, (S.7886, RIC 165, C.183a) (illustrated); 
another similar (3.64 g), issued 222, rev. P M TR P COS P P, 
Salus seated to left, feeding serpent from altar (S.7894, RIC 
14, RSC 218); another similar (3.70 g), issued 228, rev. P M 
TR P VII COS II P P, Romulus advancing to right, holding 
trophy and spear, (S.7906, RIC 85 var., RSC 351 var.); 
another similar (2.54 g), issued 235, rev. P M TR P XIII COS 
III P P, Sol advancing left, holding whip in left hand, (S.7916, 
RIC 123, RSC 448). Very fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3021*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), AE sestertius, issued 
229, Rome mint, (22.54 g), obv. laureate bust draped and 
cuirassed to right, around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS AVG, 
rev. MARS VLTOR, Mars standing left holding spear, shield, 
with standard resting against his right arm, S C across fields, 
(S.7980, RIC 638, C.167, BMC 804). Dark green patina, 
extremely fine, rare in this condition. 

$300



495

  

3022*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome mint, 
(3.31 g), issued April - Dec 235, obv. IMP MAXIMINVS 
PIVS AVG, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right of 
Maximinus I, rev. P M TR P P P, Maximinus to left between 
two military standards holding a spear, (S.8311, RIC 1, RSC 
46). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$120

  

3023*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint, 
(19.20 g), issued 236-238, obv. MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG 
GERM, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. SALVS 
AVGVSTI, Salus seated to left feeding snake rising from altar, 
S C in exergue, (S.8338, RIC 85, C.92). Extremely fine with 
with attractive dark green patina, very scarce. 

$400

  

3024*
Maximus as Caesar, (A.D. 235-238), AE As, (9.00 g), 
issued 236-237, obv. MAXIMVS CAES GERM, bare 
headed draped bust to right of Maximus, rev. PIETAS AVG, 
Sacrificial implements, SC in exergue, (S.8413, RIC 12, 
cf.C.8, BMC 208). Attractive green patina, good very fine 
and very scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Previously Baldwins with ticket.

  

part

3025*
Pupienus, (238 A.D.), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, (20.56 
g), obv. around IMP CAES M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG, 
laureate bust of Pupienus to right, draped and cuirased, 
rev. around CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated left 
with patera and double cornucopiae, S C below, (S.8530, 
RIC 20, C.7, BMC 43); another Volusian, (251-253 A.D.), 
Ae sestertius, Rome mint, (15.78 g), obv. around IMP CAE 
C VIB VOLVSIAN[O AVG], laureate bust to right, rev. 
around P M TR P IIII COS II P P, emperor standing to left, 
holding branch and short sceptre, (S.9792, RIC 244, C.97) 
(illustrated); Philip I, Moesia Superior, (244-249 A.D.), AE 
28 (14.28 g), year 6 = 245 A.D., obv. Philip bust right, IMP M 
IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Moesia standing to left, between 
bull and lion, PMS COL VIM around, AN VI in exergue, 
(cf.S.3874, Varbanov 135, Pick AMNG 102). Fine - nearly 
very fine, first two scarce. (3) 

$150

  

3026*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued 241-243, (4.65 g), obv. radiate bust of Gordian III 
to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. 
Laetitia standing to left, holding wreath and anchor, around 
LAETITIA AVG N, (S.8617, RIC 86, RSC 121). Lightly 
toned, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics with ticket.

  

3027*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued 241, (4.27 g), obv. radiate, draped and cuirassed bust 
right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. around 
PM TR P IIII COS II P P, Apollo seated to left holding branch 
and resting arm on lyre, (S.8645, RIC 88, RSC 250). Light 
golden toning, extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Hertiage Auctions 271726, lot 38276. In a slab by NGC, graded MS. 
Strike 5/5 - Surface 4/5.
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3028*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
(4.49 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust to right, 
around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. VIRTVTI 
AVGVSTI around. Hercules standing facing, head right, 
holding club and lion skin, (S.8670, RIC 95, RSC 404); 
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
issued 245-247, (3.99 g), obv. radiate draped bust of Philip 
to right, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Roma 
seated to left, holding Victory and spear, around ROMAE 
AETERNAE, (S.8952, RIC 44b, RSC 165). Old toning, good 
very fine or better. (2) 

$150

Ex Nummorvm Auctiones (Italo Vecchi Ltd), London Sale 17, 15 December 
1999 (lot 1772 part).

  

  

part

3029*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Antioch 
mint, issued 243-244, (5.17 g), obv. radiate bust of Gordian 
III to right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. 
Fortuna seated to left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, 
wheel below seat, around FORTVNA REDVX, (S.8613, 
RIC 210, RSC 98a) (illustrated); another silver antoninianus, 
issued 239, Rome mint, (4.23 g), obv. radiate bust to right, 
around IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev. 
Providentia standing left, holding globe and tranverse spear, 
around P M TR P II COS P P, (S.8634, RIC 18, RSC 196); 
Philip II as Caesar, silver antoninianus (3.03 g), issued 245-
6, rev. PRINCIPI IVVENT, Philip II standing left, (S.9242, 
RIC 218, RSC 48); Trajan Decius, silver antoninianus (4.79 
g), issued 249, rev. ADVENTVS AVG, Trajan decius on 
horseback, (S.9366, RIC 11b, RSC 4) (illustrated); Gallienus, 
silver covered antoninianus, (2.44 g), issued 261-2, obv. 
GALLIENVS AVG, radiate head right, rev. VIRTVS AVG, 
Mars standing left, (S.10401, RIC 317, RSC 1221); Tacitus, 
billon antoninianus, (3.67 g), obv. IMP CM Q CL TACITVS 
AVG, radiate bust right, rev. CLEMENTIA TEMP, Tacitus 
receiving globe from Jupiter, XXI in exergue, A below, 
(S.11771, RIC 210). Very fine - extremely fine. (6) 

$200

3030
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
issued 245-7, (3.54g) (S.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9); Trajan 
Decius (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, (4.80g) (S.9378, 
RIC 21b, RSC 86). Extremely fine. (2) 

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, Nov, 2017, (lot 4849).

  
part

3031*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, 
(3.77 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP M IVL 
PHILIPPVS AVG, rev.Fides standing left, holding two 
standards, around FIDES MILIT, (S.8932, RIC 32b, RSC 
55) (illustrated); another, Rome mint, (4.60 g), rev. around 
AEQVITAS AVGG, Aequitas standing left, holding scales 
and cornucopiae, (S.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9); another similar 
(3.97 g) same rev. but different obv. legend, (S.8919, RIC 57, 
RSC 12); another Philip II, (247-249 A.D.), (4.32 g), obv. 
IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, radiate head right, rev. LIBERALITAS 
AVG, Philip I and II seated left on curule chairs, (S.9265, RIC 
230, RSC 17). Toned, good very fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3032
Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip I, (246-248 A.D.), silver 
antoninianus, Antioch Mint, (5.38 g), issued 246-248, 
obv. Diademed bust to right of Otacilia Severa, draped on 
a crescent, M OTACIL SEVERA AVG around, rev. IVNO 
CONSERVAT around, Juno, veiled, standing to left, holding 
patera and cornucopiae, (S.9152, RIC 127 (Philip I), RSC 
20). Large broad flan, extremely fine. 

$150

Ex CNG eSale 241, September 29, 2010 (lot 506) previously from the 
Collection RW, then from Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3033*
Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip I), (A.D. 244-249), silver 
antoninianius, Rome mint, (4.57 g), issued AD 245 fourth 
emission, obv. diademed draped bust with large head to right 
on crescent, around MARCIA OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. 
Pudicitia seated left, around PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9159, RIC 
123a, RSC 53). Light tone, extremely fine. 

$150

Ex CNG eSale  241, September 29. 2010 (lot 502), then coming from the 
collection of RW, and later from the Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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part

3034*
Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip I), (A.D. 244-249), silver 
antoninianus, Rome mint, (3.71 g), obv. diademed draped 
bust to right on crescent, around M OTACIL SEVERA AVG, 
rev. Concordia seated left, holding double cornucopiae and 
patera, around CONCORDIA AVGG, (S.9147, RIC 125c, 
RSC 4) (illustrated); Philip I, (A.D. 244-249) similar (3.20 
g), rev. ANNONA AVGG, Annona standing left before 
modius, holding corn ears and cornucopiae, (S.8922, RIC 
28c, RSC 2532); Gordian III, (A.D.238-244) similar (4.15 
g), rev. VIRTVS AVG, Virtus standing left, holding branch 
and spear, (S.8669, RIC 71, RSC 388) (illustrated). With old 
patination, mostly extremely fine. (3) 

$180

  

  

3035*
Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip I), (A.D. 244-249), silver 
antoninianus, Rome mint, (3.64 g), obv. diademed draped 
bust to right on crescent, around M OTACIL SEVERA AVG, 
rev. Concordia seated left, holding double cornucopiae and 
patera, around CONCORDIA AVGG, (S.9147, RIC 125c, 
RSC 4); Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius) (A.D. 
249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250,  (3.86 
g), obv.diademed, draped bust to right on a crescent, around 
HER ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia standing to left 
drawing veil from face holding transverse sceptre, around 
PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9494, RIC 58b, RSC 17). Old toning, 
good very fine - nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$150

Ex Nummorvm Auctiones (Italo Vecchi Ltsd), London Sale 17, 15 December 
1999 (lot 1772 part).

  

3036*
Philip II, (247-249 A.D.), silver antoninianus, issued 248 
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.95 g), obv. radiate head right, around 

IMP PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. LIBERALITAS AVGG III around, 
Philips I & II seated left on curule chairs distributing cash, 
(S.9265, RIC 230, C.17). Attractive tone, with original mint 
bloom, extremely fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex CNG eSale 241, September 29, 2010 (lot 509), previously from the RW 
Collection, the the Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3037*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianii, Rome 
mint, (3.80 g), obv. radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, 
IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. emperor on 
horseback left with raised hand and sceptre, ADVENTVS 
AVG, (S.9365, RIC 1b, RSC 6). Considerable mint bloom 
as struck, good extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$150

Ex eSale 241, Septemer 29, 2010 (lot 241) previously from the collection of 
RW and later from the Dr.V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3038*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, (4.71 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right, around 
IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Dacia standing 
left with staff, around DACIA, (S.9368, RIC 12b, RSC 16). 
Bright, extremely fine with some surface roughness. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics with ticket.

  

part

3039*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
mint, (4.88 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right, around IMP 
C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Genius of Illyricum 
standing left, holding patera and cornucopiae, around 
GEN ILLVRICI, (S.9372, RIC 15b, RSC 46) (illustrated); 
Trebonianus Gallus, (251-253 A.D.), silver antoninianus, 
Rome mint, (3.54 g), obv. radiate draped bust right, rev. 
PIETAS AVGG around Pietas, veiled, standing left, raising 
both hands, (S.9642, RIC 42, RSC 84); Postumus, (260-269 
A.D.), (3.52 g), Cologne mint, issued 262-265 A.D., rev. 
MONETA AVG, standing left holding scales and cornucopiae 
(S.10962, RIC 75, RSC 199); Gallienus, (253-268 A.D.), AE 
antoninianus (2.71 g), rev. VIRTVS AVG, issued c.267-8, 
(S.10402). Toning, very fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3040*
Trajan Decius (A.D. 249-251), AE as, issued 250, Rome 
mint, (10.00 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right, IMP C 
M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Liberalitas standing 
to left, holding abacus and cornucopiae, LIBERALITAS 
AVG around, S C across, (S.9428, RIC 120a, C.71). Has 
been cleaned, extremely fine, weak on parts of the legend, 
scarce. 

$150

  

3041*
Volusian, (A.D. 251-253), AE as, Rome mint, issued 252, 
(10.82 g), obv. laureate bust draped to right of Volusian, 
around IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG, rev. Felicitas 
resting on column, holding short caduceus and transverse 
sceptre, around FELICITAS PVBLICA, S C across, (S.9806, 
RIC 251b, C.36, Hunter 40). Dark brown patina full flan, 
very fine and very scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Baldwins with their 
ticket.

  

3042*
Herennius Etruscus, (A.D. 251), silver antoninianus, 
Rome mint, issued A.D. 250-1, (4.03 g), obv. radiate bust 
of Herennius draped to right, around Q HER ETR MES 
DECIVS NOB C, rev. around PIETAS AVGVSTORVM, 
various sacrificial implements, (S.9521, RIC 143, RSC 14). 
Attractively toned, good very fine and very scarce. 

$100

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.

  

3043*
Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon antoninianus, issued 257-8, 
(3.94 g), Cologne mint, obv. around GALLIENVS P F AVG, 
radiate and cuirassed bust right, holding spear and shield, 
rev. GERMANICVS MAX V, two captives seated at foot of 
trophy, (S.10224, RIC 18, RSC 308, Hunter 49). Attractive 
patina, very fine or better, scarce. 

$100

3044
Valerian II, Caesar (A.D. 253-255), silver antoninianus, 
Cologne mint, (3.45 g), obv. radiate bust of Valerian II to 
right, VALERIANVS CAES around, rev. IOVI CRESCENTI 
around, infant Jupiter seated facing on the Amalthaean goat 
walking to right, (S.10731, RIC 3, RSC 26) (illustrated); 
Gallienus, (A.D. 258-259), antoninianus, obv. radiate 
bust to right, around GALLIENVS P AVG, rev. VICT 
GERMANICA, Victory running to left, holding wreath and 
palm, treading down bound captive seated at foot, (S.10378, 
RIC 45). Toned, nearly very fine. (2) 

$100

  

3045*
Valerian II, son of Gallienus, (256-258 A.D.), base silver 
antoninianus, issued 257-258 A.D., Rome Mint, (4.16 
g), obv. Radiate bust of Valerian II to right, draped, and 
cuirassed, around P C L VALERIANVS NOB CAES, Rev. 
PRINCIPI IVVENT around, Caesar Valerian standing to l. 
holding globe in his right hand and long sceptre in left hand, 
(S.10736, RIC 23, RSC 70). Gold and blue patination, good 
very fine. 

$150

  

part

3046*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, Cyzicus 
mint, (3.97 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust of Aurelian to 
right, around IMP AVRELIANVS P AVG, rev. around 
RESTITVTOR EX ERCITI, Emperor standing to left 
receiving globe from Mars, in exergue XXI, A obove, 
(S.11597, RIC 366); another similar Milan mint (3.77 g), 
rev. VIRT MILITVM, Aurelian holding globe and spear, 
facing Virtus holding Victory and transverse spear, T in 
exergue, (S.11625, RIC 146); another Siscia mint, (4.65 
g), rev. ORIENS AVG, SXXT in exergue, Sol advancing 
left between two captives, (S.11573, RIC 255) (illustrated); 
another Siscia mint (3.85 g), rev. GENIVS ILLVR, Genius 
of Illyricum standing left, holding patera and cornucopiae, 
standard behind, in exergue P, (S.11541, RIC 223); another 
Siscia mint (2.75 g), rev. CONCORDIA MILI, Concordia 
with two standards P in right field, (S.11518, cf.RIC 192). 
Good very fine - extremely fine. (5) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A Flynn Collection.
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3047*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, Siscia mint, 
(3.77, 4.11g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust right, around IMP 
C AVRELIANVS AVG, or IMP AVRELIANVS AVG, rev. 
CONCORDIA MILITVM around, P* in exergue, Concordia 
facing Jupiter, (cf.S.11522, RIC 244, BN 829-830); another 
issue similar with *T in exergue, (3.67 g), (RIC 216, BN 
820). Extremely fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

  

part

3048*
Severina, wife of Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon 
antoninianus, (issued 275), Rome mint, (3.43 g), obv. 
diademed bust to right of Severina on crescent, around, 
SEVERINAE AVG, rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM around 
Concordia Militum standing left holding two standards, in 
exergue XXI, (S.11705, RIC 4, C.7) (illustrated); Constantine 
I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 314-315, Lugdunum 
mint, (2.17 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to right, rev. Sol 
standing left, hand raised, holding globe, T - F across field 
PLG in exergue, (S.16067, RIC 15-20, C.530) (illustrated); 
Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), AE follis, (3.10 g), Thessalonica 
mint, issued in 320, obv. helmeted and cuirassed bust to 
right, rev. vexillum, inscribed VOT/X, with captives each 
side, (S.15379A, RIC 82, C.188). Very fine - extremely fine, 
scarce. (3) 

$100

Ex Regal Coins, Melbourne, May 1979 for second coin, others from CNG 
Triton Sale VII, January 13-14, 2004 (lot 1383 part).

  

3049*
Florian, (A.D. June August/September 276), billon 
antoninianus, Ticinum or Siscia mint, (3.92 g), obv. radiate 
cuirassed bust of Florian to right, around IMP C M AN 
FLORIANVS P AVG, rev. around FELICITAS AVG, Felicitas 
standing left, holding patera and caduceus, altar at feet, P 
in exergue, (S.11854, RIC 61, C.19-20, Hunter 13-15). 
Attractive full flan with irregular patination, nearly extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex CNG Triton I, 2-3 December 1997 (lot 1639 part).

  

3050*
Florian, (A.D. June August/September 276), billon 
antoninianus, Rome mint, (3.81 g), obv. radiate draped and 
cuirassed bust of Florian to right, around IMP C FLORIANVS 
AVG, rev. around LAETITIA FVND, Laetitia standing to left, 
holding wreath and anchor, XXIB in exergue, (S.11861, RIC 
34, C.38, Hunter p.cxxviii). Attractive full flan with trace of 
silvering, nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$200

Ex CNG Triton I, 2-3 December 1997 (lot 1639 part) with CNG ticket.

  

3051*
Florian, (A.D. June August/September 276), billon 
antoninianus, Lugdunum mint, (3.01 g), obv. radiate draped 
and cuirassed bust of Florian to right, around IMP C M AN 
FLORIANVS AVG, rev. around VIRTVS AVGVSTI, Mars 
in military attire advancing to right, holding transverse 
spear and trophy over shoulder, II in exergue, (S.11879, 
RIC 15, C.105, Hunter p.cxxix). Attractive full flan slightly 
off centred on the reverse, extremely fine/ good very fine, 
scarce. 

$150

Ex CNG Triton I, 2-3 December 1997 (lot 1639 part).
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3052*
Florian, (A.D. June August/September 276), billon 
antoninianii, Cyzicus mint, (4.01, 3.71, 3.67, 3.43 g), obv. 
radiate bust of Florian to right, around IMP FLORIANVS 
AVG, rev. around CONCORDIA MILITVM, emperor 
standing to left, clasping hands of Victory standing to 
right, T, Q, S, V in exergue (order of weights), (S.11853, 
RIC 116, C.15, Hunter 20). Attractive full flan with much 
silvering, usual surface roughness very fine - extremely fine, 
all scarce. (4) 

$250

Ex CNG Triton I, 2-3 December 1997 (lot 1638 part), with CNG ticket.

 

3053*
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), an interesting lot of billon 
antoninianii, various mints, obv. radiate cuirassed bust of 
Carausius to right, around legend, rev. various reverses, 
mostly Pax type, (cf.S.13639A, 12643, 13645, etc). Very 
good - very fine, some cleaned, an interesting lot some better 
than average of this rare series. (12) 

$300

Ex Glendining's London, Auction Sale June 6, 1991 (lot 788).

  

part

3054*
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, London 
mint, (4.70 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust of 
Carausius to right, around IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, rev. 
around P A X AVG, Pax standing to left holding vertical 
sceptre and branch, B E either side, MLXXI in exergue, 
(S.13639, RIC 101, Blackmoor Hoard 20160-7) (illustrated); 
other issues from Carinus, antoninianus (4.53 g), Antioch 
mint, rev. VIRTVS AVGG, Carus and Carinus facing each 
other H/XXI, (S.12186, RIC 124); similar Numerian (3.84 
g), rev. MARS VICTOR, Mars naked advancing right, 
(S.12216, RIC 353) (pitted reverse); similar Maximian, (2.92 
g), Cyzicus mint, rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM, Maximian 
receiving Victory from Jupiter, KD between, (cf.S.13115, RIC 
16b, C.54). First coin very fine, others nearly very fine. (4) 

$150

  

3055*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE follis, Serdica mint, issued 
A.D.305-6 (11.2g), obv. laureate half bust right, around D 
N DIOCLETIANO BEATISSIMO SEN AVG, rev. around 
PROVIDENTIA DEORVM QVIES AVGG, Providentia 
standing to right of Quies, .SM.SD. in exergue, S F in field E 
between, (cf.S.3543, RIC 14a). Good very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121, Aug, 2019, (lot 4853) The Dr C. Haymes 
Collection and formerly CNG eAuction 332 (lot 348).
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part

3056*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, various mints, mostly 
with a rev. GENIO POPV L I ROMANI, around with Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, mint in 
exergue, mints include Lugdunum (S.12767), Heraclea (4) 
(S.12787), Cyzicus (S.12791), Aquileia (2) (S.12774) (one 
illustrated), Antioch (3) (S.12792 (2), S.12797), another 
uncertain; others, issued in 307 with reverse QVIES AVGG 
London mint (S.12955 rare); reverse SACRA MONET..., 
Siscia mint (S.12823), Ticinum (S.12821) (illustrated), 
Aquileia (S.12822A). Some with find patina oxidation, 
mostly very fine - nearly extremely fine. (16) 

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

  

part

3057*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), folles, (9.60 g), Aquileia mint, 
issued 302-305, obv. laureate head of Diocletian to right, 
around IMP DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG, rev. Moneta 
standing to left holding scales and cornucopiae, around 
SACR MONET AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR, in exergue AQP, 
VI in right field, crescent in left field, (S.12820) (illustrated); 
Helena, mother of Constantine I (307-337 A.D.), AE folles 
Trier mint, issued 325-6, (2.94 g), obv. draped bust to right, 
FL HELENA AVGVSTA, rev. SECVRITAS REIPVBLICE, 
PTR crescent with dot in exergue, Securitas standing 
left, lowering branch, (S.16592, RIC 465) (illustrated); 
Constantine II, Caesar (emperor 337-361 A.D.), billon 
reduced centenionalis (1.79 g), Lugdunum mint, issued 
334-5, rev. GLORIA EXERCITVS, two soldiers with two 
standards, *PLG in ecergue, (S.17674, RIC 264); Magentius, 
(350-353 A.D.), AE billon heavy maiorina, (4.70 g), 
Ambianum mint, obv. bare headed bust right, A behind, 
around D N MAGNEN TIVS P F AVG, rev. GLORIA 
ROMANORVM, AMB in exergue, Magnentius on horse 
right, about to spear a barbarian, (S.18796, RIC 3). Very 
fine - extremely fine, mostly scarce. (4) 

$150
Ex Dr.V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3058*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Thessalonica Mint, 
issued A.D. 298-301, (12.04 g), obv. laureate head of 
Diocletian to right, around IMP VAL DIOCLETIANVS P 
F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV L I ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, TSA in 
exergue, (S.12784, RIC 19a) (illustrated); another similar 
TSB (10.20 g), others similar TS. in exergue (8.92, 9.88 (2), 
11.39 g), (S.12785); another Cyzicus Mint, issued 295-299, 
(9.57, 10.18, 10.21 g), (cf.S.12791), another Siscia mint 
(8.25 g), (S.12781); another Antioch mint, (9.38, 9.94, 10.12 
g), I/ANT in exergue, (S.12798). Toned, very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (13) 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, 
Ltd, London, with tickets.

  

3059*
Maximian, (A.D. 286-305), silver argenteus, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. c.294, (3.05 g), obv. laureate head of Maximian 
to right, around MAXIMI ANVS AVG, rev. around VIRTVS 
MILITVM, the four tetrarchs sacrificing over lighted tripod 
before city enclosure with six turrets, plain below, (S.13098, 
RIC 27b, RSC 622e). Toned, superb extremely fine and 
rare. 

$1,000

Ex Freeman & Sear, Los Angelos, 2005.

3060
Maximian, (A.D. 286-305 first reign), AE follis, Heraclea 
mint, issued A.D. 297-8, (9.62 g), obv. laureate head of 
Maximianus to right, around IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS 
P F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPU L I ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, in exergue 
HTB, (S.13265, RIC 19b B). Even brown toning, some 
surface pitting, good very fine and scarce. 

$70
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part

3061*
Maximian, (A.D. 286-305), first reign, AE folles, Heraclea 
mint, issued A.D. 296-8, (8.54, 9.16 (2), 9.67, 9.80, 
9.94, 10.84, 10.90, 11.20 g), obv. larger laureate head of 
Maximian to right, around IMP C M A MAXIMIANVS P 
F AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV L I ROMANI, Genius 
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, HT [B-E] 
in exergue, (S.13265, RIC 17B), others from Aquileia mint 
(9.88, 10.72 g), (S.13251); Galerius Maximian as Caesar, 
(A.D. 305-311), Heraclea mint, (10.11, 10.69 g), obv. 
laureate head right, around GAL VAL MAXIMIANVS 
NOB CAES, rev. as above with HTB, HTE, in exergue, 
(S.14372, RIC 26b); another Serdica mint, (9.10 g), .SM.
SD. in exergue (S.14369); another Cyzicus mint, (9.23 g), 
rev. GENIO AVGG ET CAESARVM NN, KA in exergue, 
(S.14341) (illustrated); Very fine - nearly extremely fine most 
with some green earthen patination. (15) 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, coming from A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd, 
London, mostly with priced dealer tickets.

  

part

3062*
Constantius I as Caesar, (A.D. 305-306), AE folles, Heraclea 
Mint, issued A.D. 296-298, (8.90, 9.80, 10.38 g), obv. 
laureate head of Constantius to right, around FL VAL 
CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, rev. around GENIO POPV 
L I ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding patera and 
cornucopiae, HTA, HTD  in exergue, (S.14061, RIC 18a); 
others similar Serdica Mint, SMSD (8.27, 9,47 g), others 
similar Thessalonica Mint, TS in exergue (9.78, 9.89 g), 
(S.14060); another Nicomedia Mint, issued 303-304, 
(9.99 g), (S.14063, RIC 30a) (Illustrated); another Cyzicus 
Mint (11.84 g), rev. GENIO AVGG ET CAESARVM NN, 
(S.14032, RIC 11A); another Carthage Mint, issued 298-
303, (11.36 g), rev. SALVIS AVGG ET CAESS FEL KART, 
Carthage standing left, (S.14100, RIC 32a). Mostly toned, 
very fine - nearly extremely fine. (10) 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, 
Ltd, London, almost all with tickets.

  

3063*
Galeria Valeria, daughter of Diocletian and second wife 
of Galerius, (c.A.D. 305-311), AE folles, Alexandria mint, 
issued A.D. 308, (6.43 g), obv. diademed, draped bust to 
right of Galeria Valeria, around GAL VAL ERIA AVG, rev. 
around VENERI V ICTRICI, ALE in exergue, Venus standing 
facing, head left, holding up apple, raising drapery, A to right, 
(S.14606, RIC 81). Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from A.H.Baldwin & Sons, 
London with priced ticket for £115.

  

part

3064*
Maxentius, (A.D. 306-308), AE folles, Aquileia mint, issued 
summer 307, (5.88, 6.69, 5.96 g), obv. laureate head to right, 
around IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev. hexastyle temple 
with wreath in pediment, within which sits Roma to left, 
holding globe and sceptre, around CONSERV VRB SVAE, 
AQ (P, S, G ) in exergue, (cf.S.14982, RIC 116) (3); others 
Rome mint, issued 308-310, (5.15, 5.48, 5.52, 6.63, 6.22, 
7.01, 7.63, g), obv. laureate head to right of Maxentius, 
around IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev. CONSERV 
VRB SVAE around, RB (P and S) in exergue, Roma seated 
left within a hexastyle temple, (S.14987, RIC 210) (7), one 
illustrated; others without clear mintmarks (3) (5.46,7.31, 
8.23 g). Some toning, most with some silvering, good very 
fine - extremely fine. (13) 

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, 
Ltd, with their tickets, mostly priced.

  

3065*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 312-313, 
London mint, (4.55 g), obv. Constantine laureate cuirassed 
bust right, around CONSTANTINVS P AVG, rev. around 
MARTI CON SERVATORI, * in left field, PLN in exergue, 
Mars standing to right with spear and shield, (S.15977, RIC 
258). Extremely fine or better, rare. 

$100
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3066*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 323-4, 
London mint, (2.96 g), obv. laureate head to right of 
Constantine I, around CONSTAN TINVS AG, rev. Victory 
advancing to right, holding trophy and branch, trampling 
captive on ground, around SARMATIA DEVICTA, in 
exergue PLON crescent, (S.16280, RIC 290, C.487). Struck 
on a broad flan, attractive brown patina, extremely fine, as 
struck with a fine portrait. 

$100

Ex Cae Bardd Guilsfield Hoard of 1983, acquired from Robert Sharman in 
London, April 1985, with dealer ticket.

  

  

part

3067*
Constantine I, (307-337 A.D.), AE folles, all with the SOLI 
INVICTO COMITI reverse, and appear to be from a single 
find, most issues are from London Mint (S,16046 (one 
illustrated), 16050 (one illustrated) etc, a few similar from 
Lugdunum Mint (S.16067). All with generally heavy green 
patination. otherwise mostly very fine. (30) 

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

  

part

3068*
Licinius II as Caesar, (A.D. 317-324), AE follis, (3.17g), 
Siscia mint, issued 320 (cf.S.15460, RIC 114 R3); another, 
Alexandria mint, (2.40g) (S.-, RIC 30A). Toned, very fine; 
nearly very fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, Nov 2017 (lot 4985) and formerly, RJM 
Collection. First coin ex Palladium Numismatics. Second coin ex T. Golan 
with tickets.

  

3069*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), AE 1 (double maiorina), (10.02 g), 
issued 362-363, Cyzicus mint, obv. around D N FL CL IVLI 
ANVS P F AVG, pearl diademed bust to right of Julian II, rev. 
bull standing to right, two stars above, around SECVRITAS 
REIPVB, in exergue CVZG , (S.19161, RIC 127, L.2511). 
Dark brown patina, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr.V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3070*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), AE 1 (double maiorina), (8.88 
g), issued 362-363, Cyzicus mint, obv. around D N FL 
CL IVLI ANVS P F AVG, pearl diademed bust to right of 
Julian II, rev. bull standing to right, two stars above, around 
SECVRITAS REIPVB, in exergue CVZG, (S.19161, RIC 
127, L.2511); others similar from Nicomedia mint (8.50 
g) in exergue NIKB palm each side, (S.19159) (illustrated); 
another two Constantinople mint (7.73 g) with exergue 
CONSTD(S.19157) and Arles mint (6.68 g), SCONST., 
(S.19147). Dark brown patina, first two with earthen patina, 
fine - very fine, several scarce. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr.V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3071*
Roman denari, including Titus, as Caesar under Vespasian, 
(A.D. 79 - 81), Rome mint, issue of A.D.77-8, (3.00g) 
(S.2440, RIC 197, RSC 67, BMC 225); Domitian, (A.D. 81-
96), Rome mint, issued A.D. 92-3, (3.49g) (cf.S.2735, RIC 
172, RSC 281); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), Rome 
mint, issued A.D. 201 (3.48g) (S.6282, RIC 265, RSC 205) 
(illustrated). Toned, good fine - good very fine, first coin 
holed and plugged. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121, Aug, 2019, (lot 4866), The Dr C. Haymes 
Collection.
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part

3072*
Roman coins, a small collection from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, 
of various issues from Republic to late 4th century, includes 
Republic AE as, of P.Blas (S.703, Cr.189/1); Septimius 
Severus, Marcianopolis mint, rev. Cybele seated left with 
patera and resting on drum (Vabanov 780); various folles 
of Diocletian, Thessalonica mint, rev. Genius, (S.17384); 
(illustrated); Maximian, Aquileia mint rev. Moneta, 
(S.13300) (illustrated); Constantius I, Cyzicus mint, rev. 
Genius, (S.14032); Maximinus II, Antioch mint, rev. Genius, 
(S.14725); others AE of Constantius II (S.18159); Theodosius 
I (S.20491); Arcadius (S.20829); another Cyzicus mint, 
(S.20795); another facing head obv., rev. Constantinopolis 
enthroned, Nicomedia mint (S.20805); Theodosius II, 
Antioch mint, (S.21188); others Constantinian period (2). 
Very good - nearly extremely fine. (14) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection many items include priced tickets from 
Baldwin's.

  

part

3073*
Roman and Greek coins, includes Gordian III (238-
244), silver antoninianus, rev. emperor holding globe 
and transverse spear, (S.8646, RIC 92, RSC 253); AE of 
Theodosius I, Antioch mint, issued 392-3, rev. Theodosius 
in military atire, holding standard and globe, (S.20492, RIC 
68); Valens, Rome mint, Valens in military atire, (S.19769, 
RIC 16b); another similar, Siscia mint, issued 367, emperor 
with captive, (S.19746, RIC 14b); Egypt, Nero, billon 
tetradrachm, obv. Nero radiate head right, rev. Alexandria 
AYTOKPA, year 11 (64-5 AD), (S.2003, RPC 5283); another 
of Maximian, year 3 (ETOVC), Nike to right, CF. (cf.
S.13340); other copper from Olynthus, Chalcidian League 
AE12, obv. Apollo right, rev. lyre, (S.1433) (illustrated); Ionia 
Smyrna, rev. Homer seated, (S.4571). Mostly very fine, an 
interesting group. (8) 

$150

Ex Heritage Auction, at the 2004 FUN (Florida) World Coin Signature 
Auction Sale January 2004 (lot 12253 part).

3074
Roman and Greek coins, various silver and AE issues, 
from Republic to 4th century A.D., including C Poblicius 
denarius, rev. Hercules strangling the Nemean lion, (S.308), 
another Q.Fabius Labeo; another Antoninus Pius denarius, 
rev. Virtus, (S.4064); Elagabalus, AE 26, Tyre, rev. Astarte 
and trophy, (BMC 388), Magnentius, rev. Chi-rho symbol; 
various others. Poor-fine. (19) 

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3966).

  

part

3075*
Roman coins, a small group including Nero, (54-68), 
(10.48 g), AE as, rev. temple of Janus, (S.1974, RIC 306); 
Magnentius, (350-353), issued Jan - June 350, (4.57 g), 
Rome mint, rev. VICTORIA AVG LIB ROMANOR, 
Magnentius holding banner of labarum, with foot on 
kneeling captive, RE in exergue, (S.18839, RIC 177C, 
LRBC 632) (illustrated); Theodosius I, (379-395), AE 2 
(double centenionalis or maiorina) (5.31 g), Cyzicus mint, 
rev. GLORIA ROMANORVM, Theodosius standing left 
on galley, Victory seated at helm, (S.20453, RIC 23, LRBC 
2563); Theodosius II (402-450), Antioch mint, (1.83 g), 
rev. three emperors, (S.21196, RIC 310, LRBC 2804). Fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (4) 

$200

Ex Dr V.G.A. Flynn Collection, first three with priced descriptive tickets 
from M.R.Roberts.

  

part

3076*
Roman coins, AE asses and dupondii, of the following 
rulers, Nero, rev. Victory left, (S.1976); Galba, rev. Libertas, 
(S.2134); Vespasian, rev. Aequitas standing, (S.2356); Nerva, 
rev. Fortuna standing left, (S.3062); Lucius Verus, dupondius, 
rev. Armenia seated left with arms, (cf.S.5407); Commodus, 
dupondius, rev. Commodus standing left with altar, (S.5852) 
(illustrated); Diadumenian, Provincial issue, Moesia Inferior, 
Marcianopolis, rev,. Artemis running to right, (Varbanov 
1311 [R3]). Very good - nearly very fine. (7) 

$200
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3077*
Roman coins, fourth century AE folles, issues of the early 
fourth century, all with the two soldiers and two standards 
reverse, all appear to be from a single find, including various 
rulers, mostly of Antioch and Alexandria mints. Mostly very 
fine or better, a few with some light green partination. (34) 

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3078*
Roman coins, third century  billon antonianii, Gallienus, 
Rome mint, rev. Securitas, (S.10359); Postumus, Cologne 
mint, rev. Felicitas, (S.10936); Victorinus, rev. Pietas, (S.-
); Tacitus, rev. PROVIDENTIA AVG, in exergue XXIII, 
Lugdunum mint, (cf.S.11791) (illustrated); another rev. 
Felicitas, Lugdunum mint, (S.11817); Numerian, Lugdunum 
mint, rev. Mars, (S.12247); Carausius, rev. Pax, (cf.S.13639); 
Valentinian I, centenionalis, Siscia mint, rev. emperor and 
captive, (S.19541). Very fine - extremely fine. (8) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons with 
their priced tickets.

3079
Roman coins, various late third century - 4th century issues 
from the following rulers, Aurelian (S.11542); Severina 
(S.11706); Probus (S.11960, 12075, cf.S.11967); other issues 
of Claudius II, Diocletian (2), Maximian (S.13115); Galerius 
follis (S,14509, Cyzicus mint); Maximinus II (as Caesar, 
S.14721); Licinius I (Siscia mint), Constantine I, Crispus, 
Constantius II as Caesar, others as Augustus, Constans, 
Valentinian I, Arcadius etc. Fine - nearly extremely fine, a few 
with some hoard patination, an interesting group. (27) 

$200

Ex CNG Triton VII, January 13-14, 2004 (lot 1383 part).

  

part

3080*
Roman coins, various late third century- 4th century issues 
from the following rulers, Aurelian (S.11542, 11573, 
11625); Probus (bust left with eagle tipped sceptre) (cf.
S.12000, cf.S.11967); other issues of Claudius II, Diocletian 
(illustrated), Licinius I, Constantine I, Constantius II as 
Caesar, others as Augustus, Constans, Valentinian I, Gratian 
etc. Fine - nearly extremely fine, a few with some hoard 
patination. (25) 

$150

Ex CNG Triton VII, January 13-14, 2004 (lot 1383 part).

  

part

3081*
Roman coins, late 3rd - early 4th century AE small issues, 
various reverses all in 2x2 holders as described, including 
Claudius II, Quintillus, Aurelian, Aurelian with Vabalathus, 
Probus, Victorinus, Tetricus I & II, Diocletian, Galerius and 
Maximinus II (S.14731, illustrated) (3 folles from previous 
three rulers), Maximian (2, one an Egypt billon tetradrachm), 
Licinius I, Constantine I (3), Crispus, Constantine II, 
Delmatius. Mostly fine or better. (20) 

$200

  

part

3082*
Roman coins, late 3rd - 4th/5th century AE small issues, 
various reverses all in 2x2 holders as described, include 
Postumus, Salonina, Constans, Constantius II, Constantius 
Gallus, Julian II (2), Jovian, Magnentius (illustrated), 
Decentius, Valentinian I, Valens, Gratian (2), Theodosius 
I and II, Aelia Flaccilla, Honorius, Marcian and Byzantine 
follis of Anastasius, (S.25, a half folles from Constantinople 
mint assayer D). Mostly fine or better. (20) 

$200

3083
Roman coins, AE mostly Constantinian period together with 
a sprinkling of AE Greek Imperial mostly from Nicaea. Poor - 
fine, many with original green patination from finds. (262) 

$500

Ex Classical Numismatic Electronic Auction 244 (lot 607), November 10, 
2010 and Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 4986).

  

part

3084*
Roman coins, fourth century AE folles, issues of the early 
fourth century, all with the camp gate reverse (except one 
with two soldiers and two standards reverse), and appear to 
be from a single find, including Constantine I, Constantine 
II, Crispus, Constantius II, Licinius I, Licinius II, a diverse 
group from different mints. Mostly very fine or better, some 
with some light green patination. (89) 

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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part

3085*
Roman and Byzantine small coins, fifth to sixth century, of 
Marcian (450-457), bronze half centenionalis or nummus 
with rev. monogram (2) one with Constantinople mint 
(CON) in exergue (S.21395), the other without mint visible; 
Leo I (459-474), similar one with reverse emperor with 
captive (2), Constantinople mint (S.21452); another with 
monogram (cf.S.21448); Byzantine, Anastasius I (491-518) 
AE decanummium (2), rev. I one with CONCORD and 
other with CONCORDI around (S.26, DOC 19); Justinian I 
(527-565), AE nummus Carthage mint, with VOT / XIII (3) 
(S.279, DOC 303); others with large A (S.281, DOC 309); 
AE pentanummium (2), Rome mint, rev. V within wreath 
(S.309, DOC 327) (one illustrated); another Antioch mint, 
with E with cross in centre g to right (illustrated) (S.243, 
DOC 270); AE decanummium, year 37 Antioch mint, (S.239, 
DOC 267); Thessalonica mint 16 nummi (S.175). Mostly 
fine - very fine. (17) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons all 
with their priced tickets.

3086
Ancient and world coins, a mixed lot mostly in poor 
condition, includes Roman Provincial mostly oxidised issues 
from Viminacium, (11); Roman worn sestertii (6), other 
Roman and Greek AE (23); Byzantine (4), Indian Sultanates 
and Native States copper (15); Great Britain florin 1908, 
Uruguay 2 centesimos 1947; Nepal 20th century copper 
issues (16) and a lead copy of Brutus denarius. Mostly poor, 
a few fine - very fine. (74) 

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

BYZANTINE  SILVER & BRONZE

  

  

part

3087*
Byzantine, Anastasius I (491-518), AE folles, Constantinople 
mint, M stars each side Officinae G, CON in exergue (S.19, 
DOC 23d-e); another Officinae D, (DOC 23f-g) (ex J.R. 
Phillips Collection with his distinctive ticket); another 
with cross on diadem and pellets above stars, Officinae 
G trace (S.20, DOC [23]); another half follis Officinae G, 
(S.25, DOC, 24d) (illustrated); Justin I (518-527), AE follis 
Constantinople mint, uncertain officinae (S.63); Justinian 
I (527-565), AE folles, Nicomedia mint (NIKO), year 29, 
Officinae B (S.201, BMC 216, cf.DOC 135a) (illustrated); 
another Constantinople mint (CON), year 30, Officinae A, 
(S.163, DOC 53a); another half follis, Officinae D, stars 
above and below K, (S.164, DOC 33c). Mostly fine - good 
very fine. (8) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons mostly 
with their priced tickets.

  

  

part

3088*
Anastasius I, (A.D. 491-518), AE folles Constantinople mint, 
(18.,70 g), Officina D (illustrated), another Officina E with 
crescent to right (17.49 g (illustrated]), obv. Anastasius bust 
right, (S.19, S.22); another half follis, (4.18 g), rev. cross to 
left K (S.23); Justinian I (A.D. 527-565), obv. bust right, 
Constantinople mint, Officina E, crescent to right, (17.14 
g), (S.162), Nicomedia mint, (17.05 g), rev. M, star and 
cross each side, Officina A (S.198), another half follis RY 
XU (year 15), Nicomedia mint, (10.40 g), (S.203); another 
Cyzicus mint, (9.60 g), RY +G (year 16), (S.208). Fine - very 
fine, scarce. (8) 

$150

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons 
Ltd.



507

  

part

3089*
Justin I, (518-527), AE follis, Constantinople mint (15.65, 
16.25 g) obv. Justin I bust to right, draped, DN IVSTI NVS 
PP AVC, rev. M, stars either side, cross above, uncertain 
officinae, CON in exergue, (S.62, DOC.8, BMC 20-28); 
Justinian I, AE follis, Antioch mint, (13.94 g), (S.216); 
Tiberius Constantine, AE folles, Nicomedia mint, year 7 
(12.76 g), year 8 (12.59 g), (S.441); Maurice Tiberius, AE 
folles, Constantinople mint, year 2E (12.03 g), another year 
2 (10.87 g), another year 8A (11.37 g), (S.493); another with 
barbarous obv. legend, year 2 (S.-); Phocas, (602-610 A.D.), 
Constantinople mint year 3B (11.12 g), (S.640); Nicomedia 
mint year 4B (10.79g), (S.659); Heraclius, Nicomedia mint 
year 1A, (S.833); fractional issues of Maurice Tiberius, 
pentanummium officina B, (S.501A) another decanummium 
Antioch mint year 18 (S.537); other decanummium issues 
from Catania mint, year 13 (4), (S.581). Mostly fine - good 
very fine, several scarce. (22) 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

3090*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint, (21.16 
g) issued year 13 = 539-540, officina G, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, G below, year 
X/III, CON in exergue, large thin flan, (S.163, DOC.38c, 
BMC 48). Large flan, with dark green patination, good very 
fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

3091*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint, (21.38 
g) issued year 13 = 539-540, officina E, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, E below, year 
X/III, CON in exergue, large thin flan, (S.163, DOC.38e, 
BMC 50). Large flan, with dark green patination, nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

3092*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint, (22.91 
g) issued year 14 = 549-541, officina B, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, B below, year 
X/II/II, CON in exergue, large thin flan, (S.163, DOC.39b, 
BMC 52). Large flan, with black patination, nearly extremely 
fine/ very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

3093*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint, (20.05 
g) issued year 15 = 541-542, officina A, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, A below, year 
X/U, CON in exergue, large thin flan, (S.163, DOC.40a, 
BMC 56-57). Large flan, earthen patination, good very fine 
and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.
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3094*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint, (22.36 
g) issued year 15 = 541-542, officina A, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, A below, year 
X/U, CON in exergue, large thin flan, (S.163, DOC.40a, 
BMC 56-57). Large flan, with minor flan cracks, dark green 
patination, good very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

  

3095*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint, (21.59 
g) issued year 15 = 541-542, officina B, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, B below, year 
X/U, CON in exergue, large thin flan, (S.163, DOC.40a, 
BMC 56-57); together with a similar example (21.48 g), 
officina D, (S.163, DOC 40d, BMC 61). Both with large 
flans, green patination, second wth flan cracks, very fine 
and scarce. (2) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

3096*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint, (22.04 
g) issued year 15 = 541-542, officina E, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, E below, year 
X/U, CON in exergue, large thin flan, (S.163, DOC.40e, 
BMC 62-63). Large flan, earthen green patination, good 
very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

part

3097*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Constantinople mint, (14.09 
g) issued year 30 = 556-557, officina E, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, E below, year 
X/X/X, CON in exergue, (S.163, DOC.54b, BMC 94); 
another (16.32 g), issued year 36 = 562-563 = X/XX/G, 
officina A, (S.163, DOC -, cf.BMC 99) (illustrated). Earthen 
green patination, very fine and scarce. (2) 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

part

3098*
Justinian I (A.D. 527-565), AE folles Antioch mint Officina 
G (16.54 g), Officina D (16.33, 17.89 g [illustrated]), obv. 
Justinian enthroned facing, rev. M atar and crescent each 
side Officina letter below, +THEUP in exergue, (S.214, DOC 
206). Fine - very fine, scarce. (3) 

$120

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons 
Ltd.
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part

3099*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Nicomedia mint, (22.06 
g) issued year 13 = 539-540, officina A, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, A below, year X/
II/I, NIK in exergue, (S.201, DOC.117a, BMC 190) (holed); 
another (17.19 g), issued year 30 = 556-557 = X/X/X, officina 
A, (S.201, DOC 136a, BMC -) (illustrated); another (16.74 
g), issued year 31 = 557-558 = X/X/X/I, officina B (S.201, 
DOC 137b, BMC-) (illustrated). First holed, last two with 
a green patination, very fine and scarce. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

part

3100*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Cyzicus mint, (19.64 g) 
issued year 16 = 542-543, officina A, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, A below, year 
X/G, KYZ in exergue, (S.207, DOC.167a, cf.BMC 243) 
(illustrated); another (20.22 g), issued year 17 = 543-544 = 
X/UII, officina B, (S.207, DOC 169b, BMC 244. Earthen 
green patination, very fine and scarce. (2) 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

part

3101*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE follis, Cyzicus mint, (19.36 g) 
issued year 20 = 546-547, officina A, obv. Justinian bust 
facing, DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. M, A below, 
year X/X, KYZ in exergue, (S.207, DOC.172a, BMC 247) 
(illustrated); another (16.03 g), issued year 25 = 551-552 = 
X/X/U, officina B, (S.207, DOC 177b, BMC 253); another 
(16.59 g), issued year 29 = 555-556 = X/X/GII/I, officina 
B (S.207, DOC 179b, BMC-).;  Last two with a green 
patination, very fine and scarce. (3) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.

  

part

3102*
Justinian I, (527-565), AE half follis, Carthage mint, (10.74 
g) issued year 13 = 539-540, obv. Justinian bust facing, DN 
IVSTINI ANVS [PP AVC], rev. K, S below, year X/III, CAR 
in exergue, (S.266, DOC.295, BMC 380-1) (illustrated); 
another Antioch mint (7.90 g), rev. K with cross to left 
dividing mint mark T-H/E-U/OP, (S.226, DOC 211b, BMC 
-); pentanummium, Antioch mint (S.243, DOC 270); Justin 
II, (565-578 A.D.), folles various dates from Nicomedia (4), 
Cyzicus (3), Antioch (1), Constantinople (1), other issues 
from various mints (3). Mostly fine - good very fine, several 
scarce. (14) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd, 
London.
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part

3103*
Justinian I (A.D. 527-565), assorted fractions including 
half follis Thessalonica Mint, RY 36, 37, 38, 39.(S.174); 
16 nummis rev. AISP, with christogram above, (S.178) 
(illustration), another with cross above (S.175), another 
uncertain type; decanummium issues, Constantinople mint 
RY 27 (S.167); Antioch mint, RY 20 (S.236) (Illustrated) 
and RY 23, 26, 29 (Y.236); Ravenna Mint RY 29 (S.326); 
Rome mint (S.308); last two with priced tickets; Carthage 
mint RY 14 (S.269); pentanummium Constantinople mint, 
Officina A, B, D, (S.170), another with * (S.172) (2), with 
A,D (S.171), Nicomedia mint, decanummium RY 36, (S.205); 
Justin II pentanummium, obv. monogram rev. E + to right, 
(S.364). Fine - extremely fine, a few scarce. (24) 

$200

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons 
Ltd.

  

  

part

3104*
Justin II, (565-578), AE folles, Constantinople mint, various 
dates (7) (one year 8B, illustrated), (S.360), half follis (S.361); 
Nicomedia mint, AE follis, year 7A (S.369); Cyzicus mint, AE 
folles (2), year 10B (illustrated), (S.372); AE pentanummium 
(S.375); Antioch mint, year 1 (S.378); half folles (4), year 1 
(S.380) rare, years 6, 9, 13 (S.381); AE decanummium, year 
10 (S.383). Very good - very fine. (18) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all from A.H.Baldwin & Sons, many with 
their costed tickets.

  

  

  

part

3105*
Justin II, (565-578), AE half folles, Thessalonica mint, half 
folles, year 2, year 3 (2), (S.265); year 4 (D) (illustrated), 
year 5 (E) (illustrated, together with ticket the distinctive 
ticket from the J.R. Phillips Collection illustrated), year 9, 
year 10 (S.366); Tiberius Constantine, AE decanummium, 
Constantinople mint, (S.436); various others denominations 
and mints of Maurice Tiberius (3), folles of later rulers (3). 
Very good - very fine. (14) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all from A.H.Baldwin & Sons, some with 
their costed tickets.

3106
Byzantine coins, AE follis issues, including, Justinian I, 
(527-565), (21.76 g) issued year 15 = 541-542, officina A, 
(S.163, DOC.37d, BMC 43); another, Antioch Mint, (15.64 
g), (S.214); Justin II, (A.D. 565-578), (DOC.22a.2); Maurice 
Tiberius, (A.D. 582-602), Constantinople Mint, (2) (one 
an overstrike), (S.494); another, Nicomedia Mint, (S.512); 
Anastasius I, (A.D. 491-518), follis (large module), issued 
512-517, Constantinople mint, (14.45 g), Officina E, (S.19, 
DOC 23i, BMC 28, R.338). Toning, nearly fine - nearly very 
fine, scarce. (7) 

$250

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection. In collector's packets. 

3107
Byzantine coins  and other AE issues, mostly folles, including, 
Justin I, Justinian I, Maurice Tiberius, Constantine IV, 
Heraclius, Leo VI, Constans II, other later issues; Byzantine 
coin weight of circular form; barbarous AE issues including 
radiates. Nearly fine - very fine. (24) 

$200

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection. In collector's packets.
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3108
Byzantine coins, a group mostly from finds that include 
folles of various dates from Justinian I (Constantinople (9), 
S.158 - 160, Nicomedia (2) S.198, 199, Antioch (2) S.215, 
216); Justin II (Nicomedia (7) S.369, Constantinople S.360); 
other folles (2); Heraclius (Constantinople (18) S.804, 805, 
Nicomedia S.834); Constans II various issues etc (19); 
various late 6th - early 7th century half folles (8); fractions 
similar (8), 10th-11th century folles (4). Mostly very good 
- fine, some with oxidation and earthern patination. (79) 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3109
Byzantine coins, a group mostly from finds that include folles of 
various dates from Justinian I (Cyzicus S.207, Constantinople 
S.158, Antioch S.217); Justin II (Constantinople (9) S.360, 
Antioch (3) S.379); Tiberius Constantine, Constantinople 
(2) S.430): Maurice Tiberius, (Constantinople (43) S.494, 
Antioch S.532, Nicomedia (4) S.512, Cyzicus S.518 
[overstruck]); other issues various rulers (8); Phocas, 
Constantinople (3) S.639, S.641 (2), Antioch S.871); Phocas 
half folles Constantinople (2) S.642, Nicomedia S.663); 
Heraclius folles (5) various types; Constans II (S.1011); 
various issues from Alexandria mint 12 nummi (9, including 
large heavy issue), 6 nummi (1), worn folles (4). Mostly very 
good - fine, some with oxidation and earthern patination. 
(61) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3110
Byzantine coins, AE large folles of various rulers and mints, 
including Anastasius I, Justin I, Justinian I, Justin II, Tiberius 
Constantine, etc. Most have been harshly cleaned, a few very 
good, many poor. (47) 

$100

3111
Byzantine coins, billon aspron trachy issues, including, 
Manuel I Commenus, (1143-1180), (2); Alexius III, Angelus-
Comnenus, (A.D. 1195-1203), (2); Theodore II Ducas-
Lascaris, emperor of Nicaea, (1254-1258); John III Ducas 
(Vatatzes), emperor of Nicaea, (1222-1254); another. Toning, 
nearly fine - very fine. (7) 

$200

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection. In collector's packets.

  

3112*
Isaac II Angelus, first reign, 1185-1195, billon aspron trachy, 
27mm, (3.21 g), Constantinople mint, obv. The Theotokos 
(Virgin Mary) enthroned facing with stars in left and right 
panels, monogram [MP QV] either side of nimbus, rev. 
Emperor standing facing, holding cruciform scepter and 
akakia, manus Dei to upper right, to left [I/CAA/KI/[O]C], 
(S.2003, Hendy Pl. 21, 2; DOC 3e.6). Attractive even patina, 
good very fine and rare in this condition. 

$50

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.

3113
Islamic Glass Weights, glass weights of dirhem size, dark 
brown and green in colour, impressed into the glass a circular 
Arabic legend on the obverse, Abbasid or
Fatamid period, (7th-12th century A.D). Very fine and
scarce, in collector's packets. (4) 

$100

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.

3114
Islamic Glass Weights, glass weight of double dirhem size, 
dark blue, brown and green in colour, impressed into the 
glass a circular Arabic legend on the obverse, Abbasid or 
Fatamid period, (7th-12th century A.D). Very fine and scarce, 
in collector's packets. (5) 

$200

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.

3115
Islamic Glass Weights, glass weights of half dirhem size, dark 
blue, brown and green in colour, impressed into the
glass a circular Arabic legend on the obverse, Abbasid or
Fatamid period, (7th-12th century A.D). Very fine and
scarce, one mounted for suspension, in collector's packets. 
(6) 

$150

Ex M.J.Syddell Collection.


